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DEFINITIONS 

i 
 

Except where the context otherwise requires, the following definitions shall apply throughout this 
Circular and the accompanying appendices: 
 
Act : Companies Act, 2016 of Malaysia, as amended from time to time 

including any re-enactment thereof 
   
Announcement LPD : 10 April 2025, being the latest practicable date prior to the date of the 

announcement of the Proposed Disposal 
   
Audited Value : The value of net assets of SMSB as concluded and agreed by Scope 

and Luxshare in accordance to the Completion Audit Report or if Scope 
raises any objection to the Completion Audit Report, the decision of the 
third party accounting firm jointly appointed by Scope and Luxshare to 
arbitrate and resolve the disagreement in regard to the Completion 
Audit Report  

   
Board : The Board of Directors of Scope 
   
Bursa Securities : Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad 
   
Circular : This circular to shareholders dated 26 June 2025 in relation to the 

Proposed Disposal 
   
Completion Audit : Completion audit to be conducted on SMSB by an accounting firm to 

be appointed by Luxshare on the Completion Date or at the latest, 
within 7 business days from the Completion Date 

   
Completion Audit 
Report 

: A report in relation to the Completion Audit which shall be issued by 
the accounting firm appointed by Luxshare within 30 calendar days 
from the Completion Date and be shared to Scope within 35 calendar 
days from the Completion Date 

   
Completion Date : 1 July 2025 if the Unconditional Date falls on or before 1 July 2025; or 

if the Unconditional Date falls after 1 July 2025, 
 
- the date falling 10 business days after the Unconditional Date; or  
 
- such other later date after the Unconditional Date as the Company 

and Luxshare may mutually agree in writing from time to time 
   
Conditions Precedent : Conditions precedent of the SAA, which has been set out in Section 2 

of Appendix I of this Circular 
   
Cut-Off Date : The date falling 3 months from the date of the SAA (with an automatic 

extension of another 3 months) or such other later date as the 
Company and Luxshare may mutually agree in writing from time to time 
for the purposes of the fulfilment of the Conditions Precedent in 
accordance with the SAA 

   
Disposal Consideration : Total consideration of RM96,700,000 in relation to the Proposed 

Disposal, to be settled entirely via cash 
   
EBITDA : Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation 
   
EGM : Extraordinary General Meeting 
   
EPS :  Earnings per share 
   
EV : Enterprise value 
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ii 
 

EV/EBITDA : EV to EBITDA 
   
First Tranche : RM9,670,000 in cash paid by Luxshare to Scope upon the execution 

of the SAA on 15 April 2025 
   
FPE : Financial period ended / ending, as the case may be 
   
FYE : Financial year ended / ending, as the case may be 
   
GN : Guidance Notes issued by Bursa Securities 
   
IAC : Inventec Appliances Corp., a 7.3% substantial shareholder of Scope 

as at LPD  
   
Initial Book Value : The net assets of SMSB of approximately RM63.0 million (derived 

based on the unaudited net assets of SMSB of approximately RM16.3 
million and assuming capitalisation of amount due to Scope of 
approximately RM46.7 million as at 31 January 2025) 

   
LAT : Loss after tax 
   
Laurelcap or the Valuer : Laurelcap Sdn. Bhd., being the independent valuer for the Properties 
   
LBT : Loss before tax 
   
Listing Requirements : ACE Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities 
   
LPD : 23 June 2025, being the latest practicable date prior to the printing of 

this Circular 
   
LPS : Loss per share 
   
Luxshare or the 
Purchaser 

: Luxshare Precision Singapore Pte. Ltd., the purchaser of the Sale 
Shares pursuant to the Proposed Disposal 

   
Luxshare Precision 
Industry 

: Luxshare Precision Industry Co., Limited 

   
Malacca Securities : Malacca Securities Sdn. Bhd., being the Principal Adviser for the 

Proposed Disposal  
   
Manufacturing 
Business 

: The manufacturing division of Scope which comprises the 
manufacturing and assembling of electrical and electronic components 
and products 

   
NA : Net assets 
   
P/B : Price-to-book 
   
PAT : Profit after tax 
   
PBT : Profit before tax 
   
PRC : People’s Republic of China 
   
Premium : The agreed premium of SMSB of RM33.7 million after taking into 

consideration the industrial land and the fixtures and factory buildings 
erected thereon of SMSB 
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Properties : Collectively, Property 1, Property 2, Property 3 and Property 4 
   
Property 1 : A parcel of leasehold industrial land held under title no. PN 343874, 

Lot No. 11456 (formerly known as HSD 8228, Lot No. PT 4149), Mukim 
Parit Buntar, District of Kerian, State of Perak, Malaysia measuring 
65,327 square feet with a double storey detached factory cum double 
storey office 

   
Property 2 : A parcel of leasehold industrial land held under the title of PN 160477, 

Lot No. 10123 (formerly known as HSD 2841, Lot No. PT 1803), Mukim 
Parit Buntar, District of Kerian, State of Perak, Malaysia measuring 
87,145 square feet with a single storey detached factory cum double 
storey office 

   
Property 3 : A parcel of leasehold industrial land held under the title of PN 343873, 

Lot No. 11455, Mukim Parit Buntar, District of Kerian, State of Perak, 
Malaysia measuring 108,942 square feet with a double storey 
detached factory 

   
Property 4 : A parcel of leasehold industrial land held under the title of PN 160492, 

Lot No. 10124, Mukim Parit Buntar, District of Kerian, State of Perak, 
Malaysia measuring 87,145 square feet with a single storey detached 
factory cum office 

   
Proposed Disposal : Proposed disposal of the entire equity interest in SMSB for the 

Disposal Consideration, subject to the terms of the SAA 
   
RM and sen : Ringgit Malaysia and sen 
   
RMB : Renminbi 
   
RPGT : Real property gains tax 
   
SAA : The conditional share acquisition agreement dated 15 April 2025 

entered into between Scope and Luxshare in relation to the Proposed 
Disposal 

   
Sale Shares : Ordinary shares in SMSB (including any new ordinary shares to be 

issued pursuant to the capitalisation of intragroup loan) 
   
Scope or the Company or 
the Vendor 

: Scope Industries Berhad 

   
Scope Group or the 
Group 

: Collectively, Scope and its subsidiaries 

   
Scope Shares or Shares : Ordinary shares in Scope 
   
Second Tranche : RM77,580,000 in cash to be paid by Luxshare to the Company’s 

solicitors on the Completion Date, as stakeholder to hold and deal in 
accordance to the SAA 

   
SMSB : Scope Manufacturers (M) Sdn. Bhd., a wholly-owned subsidiary of the 

Company 
   
Special Interim Dividend : Proposed special interim dividend of up to RM23.1 million, 

representing RM0.02 per Share to be declared and paid to the 
shareholders of Scope whose names appear in the Company’s Record 
of Depositors on an entitlement date to be determined later, subject to 
the completion of the Proposed Disposal 
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Third Tranche : RM9,450,000 in cash to be paid by Luxshare to Luxshare’s solicitors 
on the Completion Date or at the latest within 1 business day from the 
Completion Date, as stakeholder to hold and deal in accordance to the 
SAA 

   
Unconditional Date : The date not later than the Cut-Off Date, on which the last of the 

Conditions Precedent are fulfilled or waived by the Company and 
Luxshare, based on the rights to waive accorded to the 
Company/Luxshare in the SAA and to the extent as permissible under 
the applicable laws 

   
USD : United States Dollar 
   
Valuation Certificate : Valuation certificate dated 4 April 2025 in relation to the Properties 

prepared by the Valuer 
   
Valuation Letter : Valuation letter dated 4 April 2025 in relation to the Properties prepared 

by the Valuer  
 
Any reference to “we”, “us”, “our” and “ourselves” are to the Company, and where the context otherwise 
requires, our subsidiaries. All references to “you” are to the shareholders of the Company. 
 
Words incorporating the singular shall, where applicable, include the plural and vice versa. Words 
incorporating the masculine gender shall, where applicable, include the feminine and neuter genders 
and vice versa. Any reference to persons shall include a corporation, unless otherwise specified.  
 
Any reference in this Circular to any statutes, rules, regulations or rules of the stock exchange is a 
reference to such statutes, rules, regulations or rules of the stock exchange currently in force and as 
may be amended from time to time and any re-enactment thereof. 
 
Any reference to a time or date in this Circular shall be a reference to Malaysian time, unless otherwise 
stated. 
 
Any discrepancy in the tables included in this Circular between the amounts listed, actual figures and 
the totals thereof are due to rounding. 
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This Executive Summary highlights only the salient information of the Proposed Disposal. You are 
advised to read this Circular in its entirety for further details and not to rely solely on this Executive 
Summary in arriving at a decision on the Proposed Disposal before voting at the Company’s forthcoming 
EGM. 
 
Key information Description 
  
Proposed Disposal 
Section 2 of this Circular 

The Proposed Disposal entails the disposal by Scope of 3,220,000 Sale 
Shares (including any new ordinary shares to be issued pursuant to the 
capitalisation of intragroup loan), representing the entire equity interest of 
SMSB to Luxshare for the Disposal Consideration of RM96.7 million, which 
shall be settled entirely in cash, subject to the terms and conditions of the 
SAA. 
 
The Proposed Disposal represents the divestment of Scope’s entire 
Manufacturing Business.  
 
Upon completion of the Proposed Disposal, SMSB will cease to be a 
subsidiary of the Company and accordingly, the Company will cease its 
Manufacturing Business. For avoidance of doubt, the Company will still be 
involved in the trading business and plantation business. 

  
Basis and justification 
in arriving at the 
Disposal 
Consideration 
Section 2.3 of this 
Circular 

The Disposal Consideration was arrived at on a “willing-buyer willing-seller” 
basis after taking into consideration the following:- 
 
(i) the aggregate market value of the Properties of RM68.4 million as 

ascribed by Laurelcap vide the Valuation Letter; 
 

(ii) SMSB’s adjusted NA of RM94.7 million as at 30 June 2024 and 
adjusted NA of RM90.0 million as at 31 December 2024 after taking 
into consideration the revaluation surplus (net of deferred taxes) 
arising from the valuation of the Properties; 

 
(iii) the Proposed Disposal constitutes a disposal of the entire 

Manufacturing Business to Luxshare. Accordingly, Scope and 
Luxshare have negotiated the Disposal Consideration after taking into 
consideration of SMSB’s existing manufacturing infrastructure and 
employees; and 

 
(iv) the rationale and benefits of the Proposed Disposal as detailed in 

Section 4 of this Circular. 
  
Utilisation of proceeds 
Section 3 of this Circular 

The Company intends to utilise the proceeds from the Proposed Disposal 
of RM96.7 million in the following manner:- 
 

Utilisation 
Timeframe for 

utilisation RM’000 
   

Distribution of Special Interim Dividend Within 1 month 23,095 
   

Plantation business of the Group Within 36 months 50,000 
   

General working capital Within 24 months 21,005 
   

Estimated expenses for the Proposed 
Disposal 

Within 3 months 2,600 

   

  96,700 
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Key information Description 
  
Rationale and benefits 
of the Proposed 
Disposal 
Section 4 of this Circular 

The Proposed Disposal represents an opportunity for the Group to divest 
and unlock the value of its Manufacturing Business.  
 
The Group is expected to record a gain on disposal of approximately 
RM24.2 million from the Proposed Disposal which is expected to improve 
the NA and earnings of the Group. 
 
The RM96.7 million proceeds from the Proposed Disposal will also enable 
the Group to procure funds for, amongst others, the expansion of the 
Group’s plantation business, working capital purposes as well as pay a 
Special Interim Dividend to its shareholders. The Special Interim Dividend 
serves to reward the shareholders of Scope for their continuing support 
towards the Company.  

  
Risk factors 
Section 6 of this Circular 

The Proposed Disposal will result in the Group being subject to certain 
transaction risks, including amongst others, completion risk that the 
Proposed Disposal may not be completed if any of the Conditions 
Precedent is not fulfilled or waived within the stipulated timeframe, risk of 
downward adjustment of the Disposal Consideration upon the completion 
of the Completion Audit, risk relating to loss of potential higher value of 
SMSB and potential future appreciation in the value of the Properties as 
well as loss of potential income from SMSB. 

  
Effects of the 
Proposed Disposal 
Section 7 of this Circular 

The effects of the Proposed Disposal are as follows:- 
 
(i) the Proposed Disposal will not have any effect on the issued share 

capital of the Company and substantial shareholders’ shareholdings 
in the Company as the Disposal Consideration will be fully satisfied in 
cash and does not involve any issuance of new Scope Shares; 
 

(ii) the Proposed Disposal will increase the Group’s NA for the FYE 30 
June 2024 by RM24.2 million to RM186.3 million; and 

 
(iii) the Group’s LAT attributable to the owners of the Company will 

decrease from RM36.5 million to a proforma LAT of RM10.7 million 
upon completion of the Proposed Disposal, after taking into 
consideration of the reversal of LAT of SMSB from the Group’s 
financial statement and estimated gain on disposal (inclusive of the 
estimated expenses in relation to the Proposed Disposal) based on 
the audited LAT attributable to the owners of the Company for the FYE 
30 June 2024. 

  
Approvals required 
and conditionality 
Section 8 of this Circular 

The Proposed Disposal is subject to the following approvals being 
obtained:- 
 
(i) the approval of the shareholders of the Company for the Proposed 

Disposal at the Company’s forthcoming EGM; and 
 
(ii) the approval of any other relevant authorities and/or parties, if any. 
 
The Special Interim Dividend is conditional upon the Proposed Disposal. 
 
The Proposed Disposal is not conditional upon any other corporate 
exercises/schemes or proposals undertaken or to be undertaken by Scope. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (CONT’D) 
 

viii 
 

Key information Description 
  
Interests of directors, 
major shareholders 
and/or persons 
connected 
Section 11 of this 
Circular 

None of the Directors, chief executive, major shareholders of the Company 
and/or any persons connected with them have any direct or indirect interest 
in relation to the Proposed Disposal. 

  
Directors’ statement 
and recommendation 
Section 12 of this 
Circular 

The Board having considered and deliberated on all aspects of the 
Proposed Disposal, including but not limited to the rationale and benefits, 
the proposed utilisation of proceeds from the Proposed Disposal, and the 
effects of the Proposed Disposal, is of the opinion that the Proposed 
Disposal is in the best interest of the Company.  
 
Accordingly, the Board recommends that the shareholders of Scope vote in 
favour of the resolution pertaining to the Proposed Disposal to be tabled at 
the Company’s forthcoming EGM. 
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2. PROPOSED DISPOSAL 
 
The Proposed Disposal entails the disposal by Scope of 3,220,000 Sale Shares (including any 
new ordinary shares to be issued pursuant to the capitalisation of intragroup loan), representing 
its entire equity interest in SMSB, to Luxshare for the Disposal Consideration of RM96.7 million, 
subject to the terms and conditions of the SAA.  
 
The Disposal Consideration shall be paid in the following manner: 
 

  (A) (B) (C) = (A) + (B) 

Payment terms Timing 
Initial Book 

Value Premium Total 
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
     
First Tranche Paid by Luxshare to Scope upon the 

execution of the SAA on 15 April 2025 
6,300 3,370 (a)9,670 

     
Second Tranche Payable by Luxshare to the 

Company’s solicitors on the 
Completion Date, as stakeholder to 
hold and deal with the Second 
Tranche in accordance to the SAA 

47,250 30,330 (b)77,580 

     
Third Tranche Payable by Luxshare to Luxshare’s 

solicitors on the Completion Date or at 
the latest within 1 business day from 
the Completion Date, as stakeholder 
to hold and deal with the Third 
Tranche in accordance to the SAA 

9,450 - (c)9,450 

     
  63,000 33,700 96,700 

 
Notes:- 
 
(a) The First Tranche of RM9.7 million is derived based on the calculation below:- 

 
First Tranche = (10% of Initial Book Value) + (10% of Premium) 

   

 = (10% x RM63.0 million) + (10% x RM33.7 million) 
   

 = RM6.3 million + RM3.4 million 
   

 = RM9.7 million 
 
For information, the Initial Book Value of RM63.0 million was derived based on the 
unaudited net assets of SMSB of approximately RM16.3 million and assuming 
capitalisation of approximately RM46.7 million due to Scope as at 31 January 2025. The 
agreed Premium of SMSB of RM33.7 million was determined after taking into 
consideration SMSB’s industrial land, fixtures and factory buildings erected thereon. 
 

(b) The Second Tranche of RM77.6 million is derived based on the calculation below:- 
 
Second Tranche = (75% of Initial Book Value) + (90% of Premium) 

   

 = (75% x RM63.0 million) + (90% x RM33.7 million) 
   

 = RM47.3 million + RM30.3 million 
   

 = RM77.6 million 
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The Company’s solicitors shall be entitled to release the Second Tranche, together with 
all interest accrued thereon to the Company upon the cancellation of the old share 
certificates previously issued by SMSB to Scope, if any, and the receipt by Luxshare of the 
new share certificate in regard to the Sale Shares in the name of Luxshare in regards to 
SMSB and successful registration of Luxshare as the new shareholder of SMSB by the 
company secretary of the SMSB in the register of members of SMSB. 
 
The interest shall be computed from the date of receipt of the Second Tranche by the 
Company’s solicitors in an interest-bearing account maintained with a licensed financial 
institution until the date when the Second Tranche is released to the Company, based on 
the prevailing rate offered by the said licensed financial institution during the period. 
 

(c) The Third Tranche of RM9.5 million is derived based on the calculation below:- 
 
Third Tranche = 15% of Initial Book Value 

   

 = (15% x RM63.0 million) 
   

 = RM9.5 million 
 
On the Completion Date or at the latest, within 7 business days from the Completion Date, 
Luxshare shall appoint an accounting firm to conduct the Completion Audit. 
 
In the event that the Completion Audit Report, or if Scope raises any objection to the 
Completion Audit Report in accordance with the SAA, the decision of the third party 
accounting firm jointly appointed by Scope and Luxshare to arbitrate and resolve the 
disagreement in regard to the Completion Audit Report in accordance with the SAA, leads 
to a conclusion that the Audited Value is: 
 
(aa) lower than the Initial Book Value, then Luxshare’s solicitors shall be entitled to 

deduct the amount representing the Initial Book Value minus the Audited Value, 
prior to release the Third Tranche to Scope in accordance with the SAA; 
 

(bb) higher than the Initial Book Value, then Luxshare shall pay an additional amount (in 
addition to the Disposal Consideration) representing Audited Value minus the Initial 
Book Value, to the Vendor directly. 

 
In any event a notice of termination be given by the Company or Luxshare and if Luxshare elects 
not to pursue with the remedies in accordance to the SAA, the Disposal Consideration shall be 
refunded to Luxshare in accordance to the SAA. 

 
The Sale Shares to be acquired by Luxshare shall be free from all interest or equity of any person, 
mortgages, charges, pledges, liens, and encumbrances and with full legal and beneficial title and 
all rights attaching thereto (including all dividends and distributions, whether declared or 
undeclared, in respect thereof) with effect from the date of completion of the Proposed Disposal. 
 
The Proposed Disposal represents the divestment of Scope’s entire Manufacturing Business.  
 
Upon completion of the Proposed Disposal, SMSB will cease to be a subsidiary of the Company 
and accordingly, the Company will cease its Manufacturing Business. For avoidance of doubt, 
the Company will still be involved in the trading business and plantation business.  
 
Pursuant to the SAA, it is agreed that the Proposed Disposal shall constitute the sale and 
purchase of the entire business assets of the SMSB which includes amongst others, its existing 
employees and assets. 
 
The salient terms of the SAA are set out in Appendix I of this Circular. 
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2.1 Information on the Purchaser 
 
Luxshare was incorporated in Singapore on 25 February 2022 as a private company limited by 
shares under the Singapore Companies Act 1967 with its registered office located at 2 Venture 
Drive, #06-19 Vision Exchange, Singapore 608526. 

 
As at LPD, Luxshare is principally involved in the research and experimental development of 
electronics (except medical science) and wholesale trade of variety of goods without a dominant 
product. 
 
As at LPD, the directors of Luxshare are Li Jing, Cheng Chee How and Han Chao Jung. For 
information, none of the directors hold any share either directly or indirectly in Luxshare as at 
LPD.  
 
As at LPD, Luxshare has an issued share capital of USD90,700,000 comprising 90,700,000 
ordinary shares and the substantial shareholders and their shareholdings in Luxshare as at LPD 
are as follows:- 
 

Name Designation 

Nationality / 
Country of 

incorporation 

Effective shareholdings as at LPD 
Direct Indirect 

No. of 
shares  % 

No. of 
shares % 

       
Luxshare 
Precision Limited 

Shareholder Hong Kong 90,700,000 100.0 - - 

       
Luxshare 
Precision Industry 

- PRC - - (a)90,700,000 100.0 

       
Luxshare Limited - Hong Kong - - (b)34,193,900 37.7 
       
Wang Laichun - Hong Kong - - (c)17,096,950 18.9 
       
Wang Laisheng - Hong Kong - - (d)17,278,350 19.1 

 
Notes:- 
 
(a) Luxshare is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Luxshare Precision Limited, which is in turn the 

wholly-owned subsidiary of Luxshare Precision Industry. 
 

(b) Indirect shareholdings in Luxshare computed via its 37.7% direct shareholdings in 
Luxshare Precision Industry. 
 

(c) Indirect shareholdings in Luxshare computed via her 50.0% direct shareholdings in 
Luxshare Limited. 

 
(d) Indirect shareholdings in Luxshare computed via his 50.0% direct shareholdings in 

Luxshare Limited and 0.2% direct shareholdings in Luxshare Precision Industry. 
 
Further details on Luxshare Precision Limited and Luxshare Precision Industry are set out in 
Section 2.1.1 and Section 2.1.2 below, respectively. 
 
2.1.1. Information on Luxshare Precision Limited 

 
Luxshare Precision Limited was incorporated in Hong Kong on 5 May 2011 as a private 
company limited by shares under the Hong Kong Company Ordinance with its registered 
office at Room 1621, 16th floor, Ocean Centre, 5 Canton Road, Tsim Sha Tsui, Kowloon, 
Hong Kong. 
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As at LPD, Luxshare Precision Limited is principally involved in trading and investment 
holding. 

 
As at LPD, Wang Laichun is the sole director of Luxshare Precision Limited.   

 
As at LPD, Luxshare has an issued share capital of USD5,000,000 comprising 5,000,000 
ordinary shares. Luxshare Precision Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Luxshare 
Precision Industry.   
 
Further details on Luxshare Precision Industry are set out in Section 2.1.2 below. 
 

2.1.2. Information on Luxshare Precision Industry 
 
Luxshare Precision Industry was incorporated in the PRC on 24 May 2004 under the laws 
of PRC and listed on the Shenzhen Stock Exchange since 15 September 2010 with its 
registered office located at 2/F, Block A, Sanyang New Industrial Zone, West Haoyi, 
Shajing Street, Baoan District, Shenzhen, PRC. 
 
As at LPD, Luxshare Precision Industry is principally involved in production and operation 
of connecting wires, connectors, computer peripherals, and plastic hardware products. 
 
As at LPD, the directors of Luxshare Precision Industry are Wang Laichun, Wang Laisheng, 
Hao Jie, Qian Jiwen, Hou Lingling, Liu Zhonghua and Song Yuhong.   
 
As at LPD, Luxshare Precision Industry has an issued share capital of RMB7,247,395,805 
comprising 7,247,395,805 ordinary shares and the substantial shareholders of Luxshare 
Precision Industry and their shareholdings in Luxshare Precision Industry are as follows: 

 

Name 

Country of 
incorporation 
/ Nationality 

Effective shareholdings as at LPD 
Direct Indirect 
No. of 

ordinary 
shares % 

No. of  
ordinary 

shares % 
      
Luxshare Limited Hong Kong 2,731,537,636 37.7 - - 
      
Hong Kong Central 
Clearing Company 
Limited 

Hong Kong 456,995,088 6.3 - - 

      
Wang Laichun Hong Kong - - (a)1,365,768,818 18.9 
      
Wang Laisheng Hong Kong 15,439,647 0.2 (a)1,365,768,818 18.9 

 
(Source:- Quarterly report and announcements of Luxshare Precision Industry on the 
Shenzhen Stock Exchange up to LPD) 
 
Note:- 

 
(a) Indirect shareholdings in Luxshare Precision Industry computed via his/her 50.0% 

direct shareholdings in Luxshare Limited. 
 

For information, based on Luxshare Precision Industry’s group of companies audited 
annual report for FYE 31 December 2024 issued in April 2025, the group recorded revenue 
of RMB268.8 billion (equivalent to approximately RM160.3 billion*), net profit of RMB14.6 
billion (equivalent to approximately RM8.7 billion*) and has net assets of RMB84.7 billion 
(equivalent to approximately RM50.5 billion*). 
 
(Source:- Annual report of Luxshare Precision Industry for FYE 31 December 2024) 
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Note:- 
 
* Based on exchange rate of RMB1 = RM0.5965 as at LPD (Source: Bank Negara 

Malaysia) 
 

2.2 Information on SMSB 
 
SMSB was incorporated in Malaysia on 20 November 1991 as a private limited company under 
the Companies Act 1965 and deemed registered under the Act with its registered office at Suite 
16.06, MWE Plaza, No. 8, Lebuh Farquhar, 10200 George Town, Pulau Pinang, Malaysia. 
 
SMSB commenced its business since November 1991 and is principally involved in the 
manufacturing and assembling of electrical and electronics components and products such as 
printed circuit board and complete box-build. 
 
As at LPD, SMSB is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Scope and has an issued share capital of 
RM4,520,000 comprising 3,220,000 ordinary shares. 
 
As at LPD, the directors of SMSB are Lee Min Huat, Tan Eng Siang and Lim Chiow Hoo. 
 
As at LPD, SMSB does not have any subsidiary or associated company. 
 
As at LPD, SMSB owns 4 factories located along 4 contiguous parcels of land which are being 
utilised for the Manufacturing Business as follows: 
 
(i) a parcel of leasehold industrial land held under title no. PN 343874, Lot No. 11456 

(formerly known as HSD 8228, Lot No. PT 4149), Mukim Parit Buntar, District of Kerian, 
State of Perak, Malaysia measuring 65,327 square feet with a double storey detached 
factory cum double storey office, i.e. Property 1; 

 
(ii) a parcel of leasehold industrial land held under the title of PN 160477, Lot No. 10123 

(formerly known as HSD 2841, Lot No. PT 1803), Mukim Parit Buntar, District of Kerian, 
State of Perak, Malaysia measuring 87,145 square feet with a single storey detached 
factory cum double storey office, i.e. Property 2; 

 
(iii) a parcel of leasehold industrial land held under the title of PN 343873, Lot No. 11455, 

Mukim Parit Buntar, District of Kerian, State of Perak, Malaysia measuring 108,942 square 
feet with a double storey detached factory, i.e. Property 3; and 

 
(iv) a parcel of leasehold industrial land held under the title of PN 160492, Lot No. 10124, 

Mukim Parit Buntar, District of Kerian, State of Perak, Malaysia measuring 87,145 square 
feet with a single storey detached factory cum office, i.e. Property 4. 

 
Further details on the information on SMSB (including the Properties) are set out in Appendix II 
of this Circular. 
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2.3 Basis and justification in arriving at the Disposal Consideration 
 
The Disposal Consideration was arrived at on a “willing-buyer willing-seller” basis after taking 
into consideration the following:- 
 
(i) the aggregate market value of the Properties of RM68.4 million as ascribed by Laurelcap, 

being the independent Valuer for the Properties, vide the Valuation Letter. The breakdown 
of the market value of the Properties are as follows: 
 
 RM’000 
  

Property 1 12,800 
Property 2 10,100 
Property 3 41,400 
Property 4 4,100 
 68,400 

 
In arriving at the market value of the Properties, the Valuer has adopted the Cost Approach 
and Income Approach by way of “Investment Method”. 
 
The Cost Approach involves the valuation of the land by comparison with evidence of 
values of comparable land and adding to its current replacement cost of the building(s) 
less depreciation, if necessary. The current replacement cost involves the construction cost, 
financial charges, advertising charges, professional fees, other incidental expenses and 
developer’s profit. 
 
The Valuer had also adopted the Income Approach by way of “Investment Method” as a 
secondary approach to value the Properties. In the Income Approach by way of 
“Investment Method”, the market value is derived from an estimate of the market rental, 
which means the estimated amount for which an interest in real property should be 
leased/tenanted on the valuation date between a willing lessor and a willing lessee on 
appropriate lease terms in an arm’s length transaction after proper marketing and where 
the parties had each acted knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion. Outgoings 
or operating expenses, such as repairs and maintenance, insurance and management are 
then deducted from the annual rental income. The net annual rental income is capitalized 
at an appropriate current market yield to arrive at its indicative market value. 
 
The Valuer had adopted the Cost Approach as the primary approach of valuation to 
determine the market value of the Properties. The Valuer is of the view that the Cost 
Approach is the most suitable as it is a reflection of the brick-and-mortar value and the 
Properties are purpose built for a specific industry.  
 
The Income Approach by way of "Investment Method" is only suitable to serve as a 
secondary approach (cross check) due to the dearth of actual data of rental or lease of 
factory in Parit Buntar as most of the industrial properties in the surrounding area are 
mostly owner occupied and the low unexpired term of the lease would serve as a deterrent 
to investors due to the uncertainties when the lease expires. As such, the information 
available may skew or cause inaccuracy in deriving the market value of the Properties thus 
the Valuer have adopted the value derived using the Cost Approach. 
 
Further details on the Properties are set out in the Valuation Certificate as appended in 
Appendix IV of this Circular; 
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(ii) the audited NA as at 30 June 2024 and unaudited NA as at 31 December 2024 of SMSB 
after taking into consideration the revaluation surplus (net of deferred taxes) arising from 
the valuation of the Properties. 

 
The adjusted NA of SMSB as at 30 June 2024 is as follows:- 
 
 SMSB 
 RM’000 RM’000 
   
Audited NA of SMSB as at 30 June 2024  18,281 
   
Add: Revaluation surplus   

 Market value of the Properties(a) 68,400  
 Less: Audited net book value of the Properties (39,846)  

  28,554  
   
Less: Deferred tax liabilities(b)  (3,747) 
   
Add: Capitalisation of amount due to Scope(c)  51,619 
   
Adjusted NA as at 30 June 2024  94,707 

 
The adjusted NA of SMSB as at 31 December 2024 is as follows:- 
 
 SMSB 
 RM’000 RM’000 
   
Unaudited NA of SMSB as at 31 December 2024  16,953 
   
Add: Revaluation surplus   

 Market value of the Properties(a) 68,400  
 Less: Unaudited net book value of the Properties (38,066)  

  30,334 
   
Less: Deferred tax liabilities(b)  (3,975) 
   
Add: Capitalisation of amount due to Scope(d)  46,719 
   
Adjusted NA as at 31 December 2024  90,031 

 
Notes:- 
 
(a) As ascribed by the Valuer vide the Valuation Letter. 

 
(b) Deferred tax liabilities on the Properties are computed based on the RPGT in 

accordance with the Real Property Gains Tax Act 1976, where RPGT will be 
imposed when a company disposes its property assets depending on the date of 
acquisition as follows:- 

   

Date of disposal RPGT rates 
(%) 

Disposal within 2 years after date of acquisition 30 
Disposal within the 3rd year after date of acquisition 30 
Disposal within the 4th year after date of acquisition 20 
Disposal within the 5th year after date of acquisition 15 
Disposal within the 6th year after date of acquisition or thereafter 10 
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(c) As at 30 June 2024, the amount due by SMSB to Scope stood at RM51.6 million. 
Pursuant to the SAA, all the intragroup balance shall be capitalised as equity prior 
to the completion of the Proposed Disposal.  
 
For information, the amount due by SMSB to Scope has accumulated since 2002, 
the amount was mainly utilised for the expansion of the Manufacturing Business and 
the Properties. 
 
The said amount is non-trade related, unsecured, non-interest bearing and shall be 
capitalised as equity prior to the completion of the Proposed Disposal in accordance 
to the SAA.  
 
For information, whilst the amount due by SMSB to Scope is non-interest bearing, 
there will be an unwinding of interest (non-cash flow item) charged to SMSB’s profit 
or loss in accordance with the accounting standards based on the expected timing 
of repayment. 
 

(d) As at 31 December 2024, the amount due by SMSB to Scope stood at RM46.7 
million. Pursuant to the SAA, all the intragroup balance shall be capitalised as equity 
prior to the completion of the Proposed Disposal; 

 
(iii) the Proposed Disposal constitutes a disposal of the entire Manufacturing Business to 

Luxshare. Accordingly, Scope and Luxshare have negotiated the Disposal Consideration 
after taking into consideration SMSB’s manufacturing infrastructure and employees; and 
 

(iv) the rationale and benefits of the Proposed Disposal as detailed in Section 4 of this Circular. 
 

The Disposal Consideration represents the following P/B multiples and EV/EBITDA multiples of 
SMSB:- 
 
- a P/B multiple of approximately 1.0 time (RM96.7 million / RM94.7 million) based on the 

adjusted NA of SMSB as at 30 June 2024; 
 
- a P/B multiple approximately 1.1 times (RM96.7 million / RM90.0 million) based on the 

adjusted NA of SMSB as at 31 December 2024;  
 

- an EV/EBITDA multiple of approximately 14.8 times (RM96.6 million / RM6.5 million) based 
on the adjusted EBITDA of SMSB for the FYE 30 June 2024; and 
 

- an EV/EBITDA multiple of approximately 18.1 times (RM95.3 million / RM5.3 million) based 
on the adjusted trailing 12-month EBITDA of SMSB up to 31 December 2024. 

 
The Company had compared the represented P/B and EV/EBITDA multiples of the Disposal 
Consideration against the range of P/B and EV/EBITDA multiples of the selected comparable 
companies (“Comparable Companies”) listed on Bursa Securities. 
 
It should be noted that the Comparable Companies are by no means exhaustive and may differ 
from SMSB in terms of, amongst others, the composition of business activities, scale of 
operations, geographical location of operations, profit track record, financial profile, risk profile, 
prospects, capital structure, marketability of their securities and other criteria. However, the list 
of Comparable Companies was mainly selected as their principal activities are broadly similar to 
SMSB by virtue of their involvement in the Manufacturing Business or similar business. 

 
The Comparable Companies have been selected based on the following parameters:- 

 
(i) public listed companies in Malaysia with market capitalisation of up to RM300 million; and 

 
(ii) principally involved in the manufacturing and/or assembly of electrical and electronic 

components and products.  
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(c) As at 30 June 2024, the amount due by SMSB to Scope stood at RM51.6 million. 
Pursuant to the SAA, all the intragroup balance shall be capitalised as equity prior 
to the completion of the Proposed Disposal.  
 
For information, the amount due by SMSB to Scope has accumulated since 2002, 
the amount was mainly utilised for the expansion of the Manufacturing Business and 
the Properties. 
 
The said amount is non-trade related, unsecured, non-interest bearing and shall be 
capitalised as equity prior to the completion of the Proposed Disposal in accordance 
to the SAA.  
 
For information, whilst the amount due by SMSB to Scope is non-interest bearing, 
there will be an unwinding of interest (non-cash flow item) charged to SMSB’s profit 
or loss in accordance with the accounting standards based on the expected timing 
of repayment. 
 

(d) As at 31 December 2024, the amount due by SMSB to Scope stood at RM46.7 
million. Pursuant to the SAA, all the intragroup balance shall be capitalised as equity 
prior to the completion of the Proposed Disposal; 

 
(iii) the Proposed Disposal constitutes a disposal of the entire Manufacturing Business to 

Luxshare. Accordingly, Scope and Luxshare have negotiated the Disposal Consideration 
after taking into consideration SMSB’s manufacturing infrastructure and employees; and 
 

(iv) the rationale and benefits of the Proposed Disposal as detailed in Section 4 of this Circular. 
 

The Disposal Consideration represents the following P/B multiples and EV/EBITDA multiples of 
SMSB:- 
 
- a P/B multiple of approximately 1.0 time (RM96.7 million / RM94.7 million) based on the 

adjusted NA of SMSB as at 30 June 2024; 
 
- a P/B multiple approximately 1.1 times (RM96.7 million / RM90.0 million) based on the 

adjusted NA of SMSB as at 31 December 2024;  
 

- an EV/EBITDA multiple of approximately 14.8 times (RM96.6 million / RM6.5 million) based 
on the adjusted EBITDA of SMSB for the FYE 30 June 2024; and 
 

- an EV/EBITDA multiple of approximately 18.1 times (RM95.3 million / RM5.3 million) based 
on the adjusted trailing 12-month EBITDA of SMSB up to 31 December 2024. 

 
The Company had compared the represented P/B and EV/EBITDA multiples of the Disposal 
Consideration against the range of P/B and EV/EBITDA multiples of the selected comparable 
companies (“Comparable Companies”) listed on Bursa Securities. 
 
It should be noted that the Comparable Companies are by no means exhaustive and may differ 
from SMSB in terms of, amongst others, the composition of business activities, scale of 
operations, geographical location of operations, profit track record, financial profile, risk profile, 
prospects, capital structure, marketability of their securities and other criteria. However, the list 
of Comparable Companies was mainly selected as their principal activities are broadly similar to 
SMSB by virtue of their involvement in the Manufacturing Business or similar business. 

 
The Comparable Companies have been selected based on the following parameters:- 

 
(i) public listed companies in Malaysia with market capitalisation of up to RM300 million; and 

 
(ii) principally involved in the manufacturing and/or assembly of electrical and electronic 

components and products.  
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The Board is of the view that the Disposal Consideration is reasonable based on the following:- 
 
(i) P/B multiple 
 

- based on the adjusted NA of SMSB as at 30 June 2024, the P/B multiple as 
represented by the Disposal Consideration of 1.0 time is within the range of the P/B 
multiples of the Comparable Companies of 0.5 times to 1.4 times; 

 
- based on the adjusted NA of SMSB as at 31 December 2024, a P/B multiple as 

represented by the Disposal Consideration of 1.1 times is within the range of the 
P/B multiples of the Comparable Companies of 0.5 times to 1.4 times; 

 
(ii) EV/EBITDA multiple 

 
- based on the EV as represented by the Disposal Consideration and adjusted 

EBITDA of SMSB for the FYE 30 June 2024, the EV/EBITDA multiple of 14.8 times 
is above the range of the EV/EBITDA multiples of the Comparable Companies of 
4.3 times to 10.2 times; 

 
- based on the EV as represented by the Disposal Consideration and adjusted 12-

month trailing EBITDA of SMSB up to 31 December 2024, the EV/EBITDA multiple 
of 18.1 times is above the range of the EV/EBITDA multiples of the Comparable 
Companies of 4.3 times to 10.2 times; 

 
(iii) NA 

 
- Disposal Consideration represents a premium of approximately RM2.0 million or    

2.1% over the adjusted NA of SMSB as at 30 June 2024 and RM6.7 million or 7.4% 
over the adjusted NA of SMSB as at 31 December 2024; and 

 
(iv) Gain on disposal 

 
- the Proposed Disposal is expected to result in a pro forma net gain of approximately 

RM24.2 million upon completion of the Proposed Disposal as detailed in Note (a) of 
Section 7.3 of this Circular. 

 
2.4 Liabilities to remain with the Group 

 
Save as disclosed below, there are no liabilities, including contingent liabilities in relation to the 
Proposed Disposal which will remain with the Group and/or guarantees given by the Group to 
the Purchaser or SMSB.  
 
In accordance to the SAA, Scope shall submit a formal application to extend the leasehold tenure 
of the Properties by no less than 60 years from the date of the approval of the extension of tenure 
from the state authority of the State of Perak, Malaysia (“Extension of Leasehold”) and use its 
best efforts to obtain the Extension of the Leasehold within 3 years from the Completion Date. 
For avoidance of doubt, Luxshare shall bear the premium payable to the state authority of the 
State of Perak, Malaysia for the Extension of Leasehold (“Premium for Extension”) and Scope 
shall bear the cost of application and all other costs and expense related thereto other than the 
Premium for Extension.   
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In the event that the approval from the state of authority of Perak, Malaysia is not granted for the 
Extension of Leasehold in regard to any of the Properties, Luxshare can, in its sole discretion 
elect to either:  
 
(i) discuss a viable alternative option with Scope to the satisfaction of Luxshare, which Scope 

shall facilitate on its best efforts basis, to ensure the continuity and operations of the 
business of SMSB; or  
 

(ii) if the approval from the state of authority of Perak, Malaysia is not granted for Property 2 
and Property 4, Luxshare can claim against Scope liquidated ascertained damages 
amounting RM2.6 million, which was derived based on the estimated premium to be paid 
for the extension of the lease period of the industrial leasehold land for a period of 60 years. 

 
For information, both Property 2 and Property 4 have a 60 years leasehold interest expiring 
on 13 March 2039 (unexpired term of approximately 14 years as at LPD), while both 
Property 1 and Property 3 have a 60 years leasehold interest expiring on 16 February 2049 
(unexpired term of approximately 24 years as at LPD). 

 
2.5 Date and original cost of investment 

 
The date and original cost of investment of Scope in SMSB is as follows:- 
 

Company name Date of investment 
No. of ordinary 

shares 
 

Investment amount 
   RM 
    
SMSB 11 August 2003 3,220,000 (a)18,587,882 

 
Note:- 
 
(a) In conjunction with the initial public offering of the Company in 2003, the Company 

acquired the entire issued share capital of SMSB from Lim Chiow Hoo, Tan Eng Siang, 
Lim Seng Chong, Datin Zaiton Bt. Abdullah and Lee Min Huat, comprising of 3,220,000 
ordinary shares in SMSB for a total consideration of RM18,587,882, which was satisfied 
entirely via the issuance of 18,579,998 new Scope Shares (“Acquisition”).  
 
The consideration for the Acquisition was arrived at based on the adjusted audited net 
tangible assets of SMSB as at 30 June 2002, which was prior to the initial public offering 
of the Company. 

 
2.6 Cash company or GN3 Company 

 
The Proposed Disposal will not result in Scope becoming a GN3 company as defined under the 
Listing Requirements. 
 
Pursuant to Rule 8.03 of the Listing Requirements, a listed corporation whose assets on a 
consolidated basis, consist of 70% or more of cash or short-term investments, or a combination 
of both (“Cash Criterion”) shall be considered as a Cash Company.  
 
For information, upon completion of the Proposed Disposal, the Board proposes to utilise up to 
RM23.1 million from the Disposal Consideration to declare and pay as a Special Interim Dividend 
to the shareholders of Scope (as detailed in Section 3 of this Circular).  
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For illustrative purposes, the proforma effect of the Proposed Disposal on the percentage of cash 
and cash equivalents over total assets of Scope as at 31 March 2025 is as follows:- 
 
  (I) 

 
(II) 

 
Unaudited as 

at 31 March 
2025 

After the 
Proposed 
Disposal 

After (I) and the 
distribution of 

Special Interim 
Dividend 

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
    
Cash and cash equivalents 31,890 31,890 31,890 
Short term investment 265 265 265 
 32,155 32,155 32,155 
Less: Cash and cash equivalents of 

SMSB as at 31 March 2025 
(537) (537) (537) 

Add:    Disposal Consideration - 96,700 96,700 
Less: Distribution of Special Interim 

Dividend  
- - (23,095) 

 31,618 128,318 105,223 
    
Total assets 182,322 214,966 191,871 
    
Percentage of cash and cash 
equivalents over total assets (%) 17.3 59.7 54.8 
 
Depending on the Group’s cash and short-term investment at the material time the Proposed 
Disposal is completed, the Group’s cash and short-term investment may increase to above the 
70% threshold when the proceeds are received, hence, potentially triggering the Cash Criterion. 
In such an event, the Group proposes to submit a waiver application to Bursa Securities to not 
be classified as a Cash Company pursuant to GN2 of the Listing Requirements. To facilitate this 
waiver, the Group proposes to distribute any excess cash to shareholders in the form of dividends 
such that the Group no longer triggers the Cash Criterion. Based on the above proforma effect, 
the Group is not expected to trigger the Cash Criterion upon completion of the Proposed Disposal. 
 
A summary of the Group’s revenue contribution from each business segment based on its audited 
consolidated financial statements for the FYE 30 June 2024 is as follows:- 
 
 
 
 

Audited FYE 30 June 
2024  

 RM’000 % 
   
Manufacturing Business 38,045 24.1 
Plantation 10,758 6.8 
Trading 109,016 69.1 
Investment holding 9 * 
 157,828 100.0 

 

*         Less than 0.1%. 
 
Based on the above table, the Proposed Disposal is not a Major Disposal pursuant to Rule 
10.02(e) of the Listing Requirements as the completion of Proposed Disposal will not result in the 
Group having an insignificant level of business or operations. Hence, Scope will not trigger the 
requirements as set out in Rule 8.03A under the Listing Requirements. 
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A summary of the Group’s revenue contribution from each business segment based on its audited 
consolidated financial statements for the FYE 30 June 2024 is as follows:- 
 
 
 
 

Audited FYE 30 June 
2024  

 RM’000 % 
   
Manufacturing Business 38,045 24.1 
Plantation 10,758 6.8 
Trading 109,016 69.1 
Investment holding 9 * 
 157,828 100.0 

 

*         Less than 0.1%. 
 
Based on the above table, the Proposed Disposal is not a Major Disposal pursuant to Rule 
10.02(e) of the Listing Requirements as the completion of Proposed Disposal will not result in the 
Group having an insignificant level of business or operations. Hence, Scope will not trigger the 
requirements as set out in Rule 8.03A under the Listing Requirements. 
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3. UTILISATION OF PROCEEDS 
 
The Company intends to utilise the proceeds from the Proposed Disposal of RM96.7 million in 
the following manner:- 
 

Utilisation Notes 

Estimated timeframe for 
utilisation from the full 

receipt of proceeds RM’000 
    
Distribution of Special Interim Dividend (i) Within 1 month 23,095 
    
Plantation business of the Group (ii) Within 36 months 50,000 
    
General working capital (iii) Within 24 months 21,005 
    
Estimated expenses for the Proposed 
Disposal 

(iv) Within 3 months 2,600 

    
   96,700 

 
Notes:- 
 
(i) Upon completion of the Proposed Disposal, the Board proposes to utilise up to RM23.1 

million from the Disposal Consideration to declare and pay the Special Interim Dividend to 
the shareholders whose names appear in the Company’s Record of Depositors on an 
entitlement date to be determined later. 
 
As at LPD, the total number of ordinary shares issued by the Company is 1,154,774,059 
shares. The Special Interim Dividend of RM23.1 million thus represents a dividend of 
approximately RM0.02 per Share. The Board will ensure the Company comply with Section 
131 and Section 132 of the Act prior to the declaration of the Special Interim Dividend. 
 

(ii) The Group intends to utilise up to RM50.0 million for the expansion of its plantation 
business in the following manner:- 
 
 Percentage 

of utilisation Amount 
 % RM’000 
   

Expansion of plantation estate(s)(a) 62.0 31,000 
   
New planting and replanting of oil palm(b) 38.0 19,000 
   
 100.0 50,000 

 
Notes:- 

 
(a) The Group intends to expand its plantation estate(s) via acquisition(s) of new land 

bank, plantation estates in the state of Sabah (near to its existing estates), Perak, 
Pahang and Johor, and/or exploring opportunities via acquisition(s) of 
company/business and/or joint ventures, which may include co-ownership of 
plantation estates and/or business of operating plantations, in order to grow its 
plantation business.  
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As at LPD, the management of Scope is exploring various opportunities and 
conducting feasibility studies by analyse the risk and rewards of each opportunity 
before recommending the opportunities. The decision to acquire in any new 
landbank(s) and/or invest in any new business(es)/joint venture(s) would involve 
having to consider, amongst others, development opportunities, potential value 
creation to the existing plantation business of the Group as well as the return on 
investment. The Company will make the necessary announcements and/or seek its 
shareholders’ approval in accordance with the Listing Requirements as and when 
such plans materialise, when required. 

 
In the event the Company is unable to identify any suitable land(s) and/or suitable 
and viable business(s)/joint venture(s) within the timeframe stipulated (or any 
extended timeframe, if applicable), the proceeds allocated for expansion of 
plantation estate(s) shall be utilised as general working capital of the Group as 
detailed in Note (iii) of Section 3 below, the exact breakdown of which cannot be 
determined at this juncture, and depends on the Group's operating requirements at 
material time. Should the Board wish to vary the utilisation of proceeds raised, the 
Company shall make the necessary announcements and/or seek the approval from 
its shareholders in accordance with Rule 8.24 of the Listing Requirements in the 
event of a material variation, if required. 
 

(b) As at LPD, the Group has 2 oil palm estates located in Sabah, Malaysia with a total 
land area of 1,736 hectares, of which 87.7% or 1,523 hectares are planted.  
 
The breakdown of the total planted and unplanted hectarage of the Group is set out 
below:- 
 
 Hectares Acres % 
    
Planted area    
3 years and below 81 200 4.7 
4 - 7 years - - - 
8 - 19 years 725 1,792 41.7 
Above 19 years 717 1,772 41.3 
 1,523 3,764 87.7 
    

Unplanted area 213 526 12.3 
    

 1,736 4,290 100.0 
 

The Group is planning to undertake new planting as well as replanting of its past 
prime oil palm trees (above 19 years) of approximately 717 hectares or 1,772 acres.  
 
The replanting of oil palm trees which have reached maturity is required to ensure 
continuous long-term efficient production and sustainable yields. The new planting 
and replanting activity will include, amongst others, land clearance and preparation, 
planting, weeding and manuring. 
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The estimated timeframe for the new planting and replanting are as follows:- 
 

 

Estimated 
commencement 

date 

Estimated 
timeframe from 
the full receipt 

of proceeds 

Estimated 
completion 

date 
    

New planting  (a) - Within 36 months  (b) - 
    

Replanting    
- Oil palm estate located at Segaliud-

Lokan, Kinabatangan, Sabah 
(c)1 July 2025 Within 36 months  (d)30 June 2028 

    
- Oil palm estate located at Sungai 

Milian, Kinabatangan, Sabah 
(c)1 July 2025 Within 36 months  (d)30 June 2028 

 
Notes:- 
 
(a) Subject to the completion of the Group’s acquisition(s) of new land bank 

and/or plantation estates as detailed in Note (a), Note (ii) of Section 3 above, 
which cannot be determined at this juncture. 

 
(b) Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the new planting is expected to be 

completed within 36 months from the full receipt of proceeds from the 
Proposed Disposal. 

 
(c) Pursuant to the SAA, the Completion Date shall fall on 1 July 2025, the date 

falling 10 business days after the Unconditional Date or such other later date 
as mutually agreed by the Company and Luxshare, whichever is later. 
Accordingly, the replanting is expected to commence upon the completion of 
the Proposed Disposal. 

 
(d) Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the replanting is expected to be 

completed within 36 months from the full receipt of proceeds from the 
Proposed Disposal. 

 
For avoidance of doubt, the Company intends to carry out the new planting and 
replanting on a staggered basis over the estimated timeframe as set out above.  
 
The estimated total cost for new planting and replanting is as follows: 
 

Details of expenses 
Estimated 
total cost Source of funding 

 RM’000  
   
Land clearance and preparation 3,800 Proceeds from the 

Proposed Disposal 
   
Planting cost including amongst others, 
seedling, weeding, manuring, pest and 
disease control, pruning and sanitisation 
etc. 

15,200 Proceeds from the 
Proposed Disposal 

   
 19,000  
 
For information, the above cost of RM19.0 million is derived based on the estimated 
costs to be incurred for the new planting (which includes the unplanted area of 
approximately 527 acres) and replanting of the Group’s past prime oil palm trees of 
approximately 1,772 acres over a period of 3 years. 
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Any deviation in the amount allocated for the expansion of plantation business will be 
adjusted to/from the amount allocated for the general working capital of the Group as 
stated in Note (iii) of Section 3 below. 

 
(iii) The Group intends to allocate RM21.0 million from the Disposal Consideration to fund the 

Group’s working capital requirement for its day-to-day operations as follows:- 
 
 Percentage 

of utilisation Amount 
 % RM’000 
   
Staff costs which include staff salaries, Directors’ 
remuneration and contribution to the Employees 
Provident Fund Board and the Social Security 
Organisation, and deductions to be paid to the Inland 
Revenue Board 
 

70.0 14,703 

General administrative expenses such as rental, 
utilities, office maintenance (i.e. repair and maintenance 
for office equipment and vehicles), maintenance of 
property, plant and equipment, printing costs, postages, 
marketing expenses and compliance expenses such as 
audit (internal & external), company secretarial and 
share registrar expenses, legal, listing and payment to 
corporate advisers 

30.0 6,301 

   
 100.0 21,005 
 
The Group may alter the aforementioned allocation between staff costs and general 
administrative expenses depending on the Group’s actual funding requirements at the 
material time.  
 

(iv) The total estimated expenses in relation to the Proposed Disposal are as follows:- 
 
Expenses  Amount 
 RM’000 
  
Professional fees for the Proposed Disposal(a) 450 
  
Tax payable in relation to the Proposed Disposal(b) 1,934 
  
Fees payable to the relevant authorities 30 
  
Other incidental expenses in connection with the Proposed Disposal 
such as costs for printing and advertising, convening general meeting, 
and other ancillary expenses 

186 

  
 2,600 

 
Notes:- 
  
(a) Comprised estimated professional fees payable to the principal adviser, company 

secretary, valuer, share registrar and solicitors for the Proposed Disposal.  
 

(b) Being the estimated capital gains tax payable based on 2% of the Disposal 
Consideration.  
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Any deviation in the amount allocated for the estimated expenses for the Proposed 
Disposal will be adjusted to/from the amount allocated for the general working capital of 
the Group as stated in Note (iii) of Section 3 above. 

 
As detailed in Note (c) of Section 2 of this Circular, there could be a potential adjustment to the 
Third Tranche subsequent to the Completion Audit. In the event the proceeds from the Proposed 
Disposal are:- 
 
(i) less than the Disposal Consideration, the proceeds will be utilised in the same proportion 

as disclosed in Section 3 above; 
 

(ii) more than the Disposal Consideration, the excess shall be utilised for the Group’s general 
working capital in the same proportion as disclosed in Note (iii) of Section 3 above. 

 
Pending the utilisation of proceeds from the Disposal Consideration as set out above, the 
proceeds shall be placed in interest-bearing bank account, as deposits with licensed financial 
institution(s) and/or in short term money market instruments, as the Board deems fit. The Group 
proposes to utilise such interest/profits arising from the deposits/financial instruments to finance 
the Group’s working capital as detailed in Note (iii) of Section 3 above, within 12 months from the 
date proceeds are received. The actual breakdown cannot be determined at this juncture as it 
will depend on, amongst others, the quantum of the interests/profits arising from the 
deposits/financial instruments as well as the working capital requirements of the Group at the 
relevant time. 

 
GN2 impact on Scope 
 
The Group has no intention of triggering the Cash Criterion under GN2. In the event the Group 
triggers the Cash Criterion as set out in Section 2.6 of this Circular, the Company proposes to 
distribute the excess cash to shareholders of the Company (in addition to the aforementioned 
portion earmarked for the Special Interim Dividend) such that the Group no longer triggers the 
Cash Criterion. The Group has earmarked proceeds for the Special Interim Dividend amounting 
to approximately RM23.1 million. Any additional proposed dividends have not been determined 
at this juncture as it will depend on the Group’s cash and short-term investment at the material 
time the Proposed Disposal is completed.  

 
 

4. RATIONALE AND BENEFITS OF THE PROPOSED DISPOSAL 
 
Since its inception, the Scope Group has been principally involved in the Manufacturing Business, 
which is operated via SMSB. However, the business environment of the Group’s Manufacturing 
Business has become increasingly challenging in light of stiffer competition amongst other local 
and foreign industry players as well as higher cost of production, which has led to margin 
pressures to the Group. As a result, the Group’s Manufacturing Business had registered losses 
for the past 3 financial years and latest 9-month financial period as set out below:- 
 
 Audited Unaudited 
 

FYE 30 June 
2022 

FYE 30 June 
2023 

FYE 30 June 
2024 

9-month 
FPE 31 

March 2025 
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
     
Revenue 36,247 41,380 38,045 22,997 
Gross profit / (loss) 5,479 3,258 4,161 (1,141) 
LAT (204) (1,660) (1,642) (4,052)  

 
In view of the above and challenging prospects of the Group’s Manufacturing Business moving 
forward, the Proposed Disposal represents an opportunity for the Group to divest and unlock the 
value of its Manufacturing Business. The Group is expected to record a gain on disposal of 
approximately RM24.2 million from the Proposed Disposal which is expected to improve the NA 
and earnings of the Group.  
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The RM96.7 million proceeds from the Proposed Disposal will also enable the Group to procure 
funds for, amongst others, the expansion of the Group’s plantation business, working capital 
purposes as well as pay a Special Interim Dividend to its shareholders. The Special Interim 
Dividend serves to reward the shareholders of Scope for their continuing support towards the 
Company.  
 
Upon completion of the Proposed Disposal, the Group will be able to redeploy its financial 
resources to focus on its plantation business.  
 
 

5. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW AND PROSPECTS 
 

5.1 Overview and outlook of the Malaysian economy 
 
Overview 
 
For the year as a whole, the Malaysian economy grew by 5.1% in 2024 (2023: 3.6%), due to 
continued expansion in domestic demand and a rebound in exports. On the domestic front, 
growth was mainly driven by stronger household spending reflecting favourable labour market 
conditions, policy measures to support households and healthy household balance sheets. In 
addition, strong investment approvals and further progress of multi-year projects by the private 
and public sectors, which includes catalytic initiatives under national master plans (i.e. New 
Industrial Master Plan, National Energy Transition Roadmap, and National Semiconductor 
Strategy) provided further impetus to investment growth. On the external front, exports recovered 
amid steady global growth, continued tech upcycle as well as higher tourist arrivals and spending. 
This provided support to the current account, leading to a continued surplus of 1.7% of gross 
domestic product in 2024 (1.5% in 2023). 
 
(Source: Economic and Financial Developments in Malaysia in the Fourth Quarter of 2024, Bank 
Negara Malaysia) 
 
The Malaysian economy expanded by 4.4% in the first quarter of 2025 (4Q 2024: 4.9%), driven 
by the steady expansion in domestic demand. Household spending was sustained amid positive 
labour market conditions and income-related policy measures, including the upward revision of 
minimum wage and civil servant salary. The steady expansion in investment activities was 
supported by realisation of new and existing projects. In the external sector, export growth was 
slower due mainly to lower mining exports. This was partially offset by stronger electrical and 
electronics (“E&E”) exports and tourism activity. At the same time, imports growth, although more 
moderate, continued to be driven by strong demand for capital goods, reflecting continued 
investment and trade activities. 
 
On the supply side, growth was driven by the services and manufacturing sectors. Services 
sector was supported by higher Government services while strong E&E production underpinned 
the performance in the manufacturing sector. However, normalisation in motor vehicle sales and 
production following strong performances over the last three years affected the growth of services 
and manufacturing sectors respectively. Overall growth was also weighed down by a contraction 
in the mining sector amid lower oil and gas production. On a quarter-on-quarter, seasonally-
adjusted basis, growth expanded by 0.7% (4Q 2024:- 0.2%). 
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Headline inflation moderated to 1.5% in the first quarter (4Q 2024: 1.8%). The moderation was 
largely due to lower utilities inflation at 3.0% (4Q 2024: 18.1%). This followed the dissipation of 
the effects of earlier water tariff adjustments and higher electricity charges for high-usage 
households in 1Q 2024. Inflation in mobile communication services continued to decline, 
averaging at -13.5% (4Q 2024:- 10%). Core inflation, however, edged higher to 1.9% (4Q 2024: 
1.7%). It was driven mainly by rental inflation, which rose to 2.1% (4Q 2024: 1.7%). Inflation 
pervasiveness, measured by the share of Consumer Price Index items recording monthly price 
increases, experienced an uptick amid seasonal menu price adjustments. Nonetheless, it 
remained well below the long-term average for the first quarter (43.3%; 4Q 2024: 39.8%; 1Q 
2011-2019: 52.2%). 
 
(Source: Economic and Financial Developments in Malaysia in the First Quarter of 2025, Bank 
Negara Malaysia) 
 
Outlook 
 
The growth in 2025 is projected between 4.5% and 5.5%, supported by a resilient external sector, 
benefitting from improved global trade and stronger demand for E&E goods, leveraging the 
country’s strategic position within the semiconductor supply chain. Additionally, robust domestic 
demand, fuelled by strong private sector expenditure, will support the expansion, through 
continued implementation of key national master plans and ongoing initiatives. A pertinent 
initiative which is Government-linked Enterprises Activation and Reform Programme (GEAR-uP), 
will synergise efforts across government-linked entities to catalyse growth in high growth sectors, 
encompassing energy transition, advanced manufacturing, food security, healthcare, Islamic 
finance and biopharmaceuticals. The potential investment from this initiative is expected to 
amount to RM120 billion over the span of five years. On the production side, most sectors are 
expected to expand, highlighting the resilience and agility of Malaysia’s economy. 
 
(Source: Economic Outlook 2025, Ministry of Finance of Malaysia) 
 
The rapidly-evolving developments surrounding trade tariffs are expected to affect the global 
outlook for the rest of the year. Notwithstanding the external risks, growth will continue to be 
anchored primarily by resilient domestic demand. This provides a strong buffer against external 
headwinds. Household spending is expected to continue expanding, supported by continued 
wage and employment growth, particularly within domestic-oriented sectors as well as income-
related policy measures. Investment activities will be driven by the continued implementation of 
multi-year projects across private and public sectors, further realisation of approved investments 
with a larger share by domestic players and the implementation of catalytic initiatives under the 
national master plans. Additionally, the continued demand for E&E goods, alongside higher 
tourist receipts will also provide cushion to growth. 
 
In 2025, headline inflation is projected to remain within a moderate range of 2.0 - 3.5%, driven 
by further moderating global costs and absence of excessive demand. Similar to the economic 
outlook, any changes to the forecast will be released once there is greater visibility on the external 
developments. Global commodity prices are expected to be lower, contributing to further 
downward pressure. The recently introduced wage-related policies will support demand, although 
the impact on inflation is expected to be limited. In this environment, the overall impact from 
domestic policy measures is expected to be contained. 
 
(Source: Economic and Financial Developments in Malaysia in the First Quarter of 2025, Bank 
Negara Malaysia) 
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5.2 Overview and outlook of the agriculture sector in Malaysia 
 
Overview 
 
The agriculture sector accelerated to record a growth of 4.5% during the first half of 2024, mainly 
attributed to robust performance of oil palm subsector. The subsector registered a significant 
rebound of 10.7%, following higher production of fresh fruit bunches (“FFB”) and better crude 
palm oil (“CPO”) yield. The rubber subsector also gained 1.3%, as the subsector recovered from 
the impact of the Pestalotiopsis leaf fall disease as well as benefitting from a favourable weather 
condition. In addition, the livestock subsector turned around by 5.2%, particularly supported by 
stable production in the poultry and egg segments, while the fishing subsector expanded further 
by 4.3%, buoyed by the marine fishing segment. 
 
The sector is expected to decline marginally, by 0.2% in the second half of the year, mainly due 
to subdued performance in the oil palm subsector. The low FFB yield, anticipated to be noticeable 
as early as the fourth quarter of 2024, is forecast to affect CPO production in the second half. 
This is due to dry weather condition, which began in the second half of 2023 and intensified 
further in the beginning of 2024, which will adversely impact the quality of fruitlets. Meanwhile, 
the rubber subsector is expected to contract, while the forestry and logging subsector is projected 
to continue recording a significant decline. Conversely, other subsectors namely livestock, other 
agriculture and fishing are anticipated to grow, underpinned by better production and rising 
domestic demand 
 
(Source: Economic Outlook 2025, Budget 2025, Ministry of Finance Malaysia) 
 
Growth in the agriculture sector was higher at 3.1% in 2024 (2023: 0.7%), mainly attributable to 
increased oil palm production. Higher oil palm yields were supported by increased productivity 
from better trained workers and higher fertiliser application during 2022-23 period, following 
normalisation in fertiliser prices. This more than offset the lower production from Sabah due to 
dry weather and the spread of Sooty Mould disease in the first quarter. 
 
(Source: Economic & Monetary Review 2024, Bank Negara Malaysia) 
 
Outlook 
 
The agriculture sector is projected to expand by 2.2% in 2025 (2024: 3.1 %). Production of food 
crops such as rice, fruits and vegetables are expected to improve amid better weather conditions. 
Meanwhile, crude palm oil production is expected to continue to expand but at a more moderate 
pace as further productivity gains from better trained workers and improved fertiliser application 
will be offset by limited growth in mature hectarage. Growth in the livestock subsector will be 
sustained due to stable demand conditions and ongoing technological enhancements to the 
sector’s production processes. 
 
(Source: Economic & Monetary Review 2024, Bank Negara Malaysia) 
 

5.3 Prospects of the Group after the Proposed Disposal 
 
As at LPD, the Group is principally involved in 3 business segments namely the Manufacturing 
Business, plantation business and trading business. As detailed in Section 4 of this Circular, the 
Group’s Manufacturing Business which is operated solely by SMSB, had been loss-making for 
the past 3 financial years due to the increasingly challenging business environment. The 
Proposed Disposal represents an opportunity for the Group to divest its loss-making segment 
and focus its resources on amongst others, its plantation business. The Group is expected to 
record a gain on disposal of approximately RM24.2 million from the Proposed Disposal which is 
expected to improve the NA and earnings of the Group.  
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to continue recording a significant decline. Conversely, other subsectors namely livestock, other 
agriculture and fishing are anticipated to grow, underpinned by better production and rising 
domestic demand 
 
(Source: Economic Outlook 2025, Budget 2025, Ministry of Finance Malaysia) 
 
Growth in the agriculture sector was higher at 3.1% in 2024 (2023: 0.7%), mainly attributable to 
increased oil palm production. Higher oil palm yields were supported by increased productivity 
from better trained workers and higher fertiliser application during 2022-23 period, following 
normalisation in fertiliser prices. This more than offset the lower production from Sabah due to 
dry weather and the spread of Sooty Mould disease in the first quarter. 
 
(Source: Economic & Monetary Review 2024, Bank Negara Malaysia) 
 
Outlook 
 
The agriculture sector is projected to expand by 2.2% in 2025 (2024: 3.1 %). Production of food 
crops such as rice, fruits and vegetables are expected to improve amid better weather conditions. 
Meanwhile, crude palm oil production is expected to continue to expand but at a more moderate 
pace as further productivity gains from better trained workers and improved fertiliser application 
will be offset by limited growth in mature hectarage. Growth in the livestock subsector will be 
sustained due to stable demand conditions and ongoing technological enhancements to the 
sector’s production processes. 
 
(Source: Economic & Monetary Review 2024, Bank Negara Malaysia) 
 

5.3 Prospects of the Group after the Proposed Disposal 
 
As at LPD, the Group is principally involved in 3 business segments namely the Manufacturing 
Business, plantation business and trading business. As detailed in Section 4 of this Circular, the 
Group’s Manufacturing Business which is operated solely by SMSB, had been loss-making for 
the past 3 financial years due to the increasingly challenging business environment. The 
Proposed Disposal represents an opportunity for the Group to divest its loss-making segment 
and focus its resources on amongst others, its plantation business. The Group is expected to 
record a gain on disposal of approximately RM24.2 million from the Proposed Disposal which is 
expected to improve the NA and earnings of the Group.  
 
 
 
 

 

24 
 

The Group has earmarked part of the proceeds from the Proposed Disposal amounting to 
RM50.0 million for the Group’s plantation business. The proceeds are proposed to be utilised by 
the Group to expand its plantation land bank as well as for planting and replanting purposes 
which is expected to contribute towards the earnings of the Group and bode well towards the 
financial performance of the Group moving forward. 
 
Barring any unforeseen circumstances and premised on the above as well as the outlook of the 
Malaysian economy and the agriculture sector, the Board believes that the utilisation of proceeds 
from the Proposed Disposal is expected to benefit the Group moving forward. 
 
 

6. RISK FACTORS 
 

6.1 Completion risk 
 
The completion of the Proposed Disposal is conditional upon the Conditions Precedent (as set 
out in Section 2 of Appendix I of this Circular) and any supplemental(s) thereto (if any), being 
fulfilled or waived. The Proposed Disposal may not be completed if any of the Conditions 
Precedent is not fulfilled or waived within the stipulated timeframe. 

 
There can be no assurance that the Conditions Precedent can be fulfilled and the Proposed 
Disposal can be completed within the time period permitted under the SAA. To mitigate such risk, 
the Company will take all reasonable steps to ensure that the Conditions Precedent that are 
within the Company’s control will be met within the stipulated timeframe to ensure the successful 
completion of the Proposed Disposal and should there be any delay beyond the agreed time 
period, the Board shall negotiate with the relevant parties to the SAA to mutually extend the 
relevant period prior to its expiry. 
 

6.2 Risk of downward adjustment of the Disposal Consideration 
 
Pursuant to the SAA, Luxshare shall appoint an accounting firm to conduct the Completion Audit 
on the Completion Date or at the latest, within seven 7 business days from the Completion Date.  
 
In the event the Audited Value is lower than the Initial Book Value, the Third Tranche shall be 
reduced by the difference between the Initial Book Value and the Audited Value in accordance 
with the SAA, which will lead to a lower Disposal Consideration. 
 
For information, the adjusted NA of SMSB as at 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2024 are 
RM94.7 million and RM90.0 million, respectively (as detailed in Section 2.3(ii) of this Circular).  
 

6.3 Loss of potential higher value of SMSB and potential future appreciation in the value of 
the Properties 
 
With the Proposed Disposal, the Group will be disposing SMSB at the Disposal Consideration 
and will not be able to benefit from any potential increase in the values of SMSB’s NA and/or 
appreciation in the value of the Properties in the future after the completion of the Proposed 
Disposal. 
 
The Board is of the view that the Disposal Consideration is reasonable as the Group had engaged 
the Valuer to perform valuation on the Properties and the Disposal Consideration is above the 
adjusted NA of SMSB as at 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2024 (details of which are set out in 
Section 2.3 of this Circular). The P/B multiples and EV/EBITDA multiples as represented by the 
Disposal Consideration are also within the range of the P/B multiples of the Comparable 
Companies and above the range of EV/EBITDA multiples of the Comparable Companies.  
 
There can be no guarantee that the Scope Group will be able to secure purchasers for SMSB at 
higher values and/or the NA of SMSB will increase in the future. 
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6.4 Loss of potential income from SMSB 
 
Upon completion of the Proposed Disposal, SMSB will no longer be a subsidiary of the Group 
and as such, the Company would lose a source of revenue and future potential profit contribution 
from SMSB in the future.  
 
Nonetheless, the potential loss of income from SMSB is expected to be minimal in view that 
SMSB had been loss-making for the past 3 financial years and that the Proposed Disposal will 
not result in any material adverse impact on the Group’s financial performance going forward. 
 
In addition, the Group will utilise the proceeds from the Proposed Disposal mainly for the 
expansion of the Group’s plantation business which is expected to contribute positively to the 
Group’s future income. 
 
 

7. EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSED DISPOSAL 
 

7.1 Issued share capital and substantial shareholders’ shareholdings 
 
The Proposed Disposal will not have any effect on the issued share capital of the Company and 
substantial shareholders’ shareholdings in the Company as the Disposal Consideration will be 
fully satisfied in cash and does not involve any issuance of new Scope Shares. 

 
7.2 NA, NA per share and gearing 

 
The proforma effect of the Proposed Disposal on the NA, NA per share and gearing of the Scope 
Group based on the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group as at 30 June 2024 
is as follows:- 
 

  (I) (II) (III) 
 

Audited as at 
30 June 2024 

(a)Subsequent 
events 

After (I)  
and the 

Proposed 
Disposal 

After (II) 
and the 
Special 
Interim 

Dividend 
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
     
Share capital 192,152 192,237 192,237 192,237 
Capital reserve 28,002 28,002 28,002 28,002 
Foreign currency translation reserve 4,420 4,420 4,420 4,420 
Employees’ share scheme reserve 2,435 2,434 2,434 2,434 
Accumulated losses (65,038) (65,038) (b)(40,838) (c)(63,933) 
Equity attributable to the owners of the 
Company / NA 

161,971 162,056 186,255 163,160 

Non-controlling interest 1,822 1,822 1,822 1,822 
Total equity 163,793 163,878 188,077 164,982 
     
Number of Shares in issue (‘000) 1,154,400 1,154,774 1,154,774 1,154,774 
NA per Share (RM) 0.14 0.14 0.16 0.14 
     
Borrowings - - - - 
Gearing (times) n/a n/a n/a n/a 
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Notes:- 
 
(a) After taking into consideration the following:- 

 
(i) the issuance of 362,500 new Shares on 20 December 2024 arising from the vesting 

of 362,500 Scope Shares pursuant to the shares grant under the Company’s 
employees’ share scheme 2021, which was approved by the shareholders of the 
Company on 19 May 2021, at the issue price of RM0.2250 each; and 
 

(ii) the issuance of 12,000 new Shares on 29 November 2024 arising from the exercise 
of 12,000 warrants 2021/2024 of the Company, which expired on 25 November 2024, 
at the exercise price of RM0.30 each. 

 
(b) After taking into consideration the estimated gain on disposal of approximately RM24.2 

million arising from the Proposed Disposal (after deducting estimated expenses of RM2.6 
million) as detailed in Note (a) of Section 7.3 of this below. 
 

(c) After taking into consideration the Special Interim Dividend of approximately RM23.1 
million. 

 
7.3 EPS 

 
The proforma effect of the Proposed Disposal on the loss after tax of the Scope Group based on 
the latest audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the FYE 30 June 2024 
(assuming that the Proposed Disposal had been completed at the beginning of the financial year) 
is set out as follows:- 
 
 

Audited FYE 30 
June 2024 

After the 
Proposed 
Disposal 

 RM’000 RM’000 
   
LAT attributable to the owners of the Company (36,538) (36,538) 
   
Add: Reversal of LAT of SMSB from the Group’s 

financial statement 
- 1,642 

   
Add: Estimated gain on disposal(a)  - 24,200 
   
Proforma LAT (36,538) (10,696) 
   
Number of Shares (‘000) 1,154,400 1,154,400 
LPS (sen) (3.17) (0.93) 
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Note:- 
 
(a) Upon completion of the Proposed Disposal, the Group will cease to consolidate the losses 

from SMSB. Based on the latest audited consolidated financial statement of the Group for 
the FYE 30 June 2024, the Group is expected to record a gain on disposal of approximately 
RM24.2 million as illustrated below:- 
 
 RM’000 RM’000 
   
Disposal Consideration  96,700 
   
Less: NA of SMSB   

Audited NA of SMSB as at 30 June 2024 18,281  
Add: Capitalisation of amount due to Scope(aa) 51,619  

  (69,900) 
   
Less: Estimated expenses for the Proposed Disposal 

(as detailed in Note (iii) of Section 3 of this 
Circular) 

 (2,600) 

   
Gain on disposal   24,200 
 
Note:- 
 
(aa) As at 30 June 2024, the amount due by SMSB to Scope stood at RM51.6 million. 

Pursuant to the SAA, all the intragroup balance shall be capitalised prior to the 
completion of the Proposed Disposal. 

 
 
8. APPROVALS REQUIRED AND CONDITIONALITY 

 
The Proposed Disposal is subject to the following approvals being obtained:- 

 
(i) the approval of the shareholders of the Company for the Proposed Disposal at the 

Company’s forthcoming EGM; and 
 

(ii) the approval of any other relevant authorities and/or parties, if any. 
 

The Special Interim Dividend is conditional upon the Proposed Disposal. 
 
The Proposed Disposal is not conditional upon any other corporate exercises/schemes or 
proposals undertaken or to be undertaken by Scope. 
 
 

9. HIGHEST PERCENTAGE RATIO APPLICABLE 
 
The highest percentage ratio applicable to the Proposed Disposal pursuant to Rule 10.02(g) of 
the Listing Requirements is approximately 59.7%, computed based on the Disposal 
Consideration of RM96.7 million over the audited NA of Scope as at 30 June 2024 of RM162.0 
million. 
 
 

10. CORPORATE EXERCISES ANNOUNCED BUT PENDING COMPLETION 
 
As at LPD, save for the Proposed Disposal, the Company does not have any outstanding 
corporate exercises that have been announced but pending completion. 
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11. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS, MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS AND/OR PERSONS CONNECTED 
 
None of the Directors, chief executive, major shareholders of the Company and/or any persons 
connected with them have any direct or indirect interest in relation to the Proposed Disposal.  
 

 
12. DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT AND RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Board having considered and deliberated on all aspects of the Proposed Disposal, including 
but not limited to the rationale and benefits, the proposed utilisation of proceeds from the 
Proposed Disposal, and the effects of the Proposed Disposal, is of the opinion that the Proposed 
Disposal is in the best interest of the Company.  
 
Accordingly, the Board recommends that the shareholders of Scope vote in favour of the 
resolution pertaining to the Proposed Disposal to be tabled at the Company’s forthcoming EGM. 
 

 
13. ESTIMATED TIMEFRAME FOR COMPLETION 

 
Barring any unforeseen circumstances and subject to all relevant approvals being obtained, the 
Proposed Disposal is expected to be completed by the 3rd quarter of calendar year 2025. 
 
The tentative timeline for the Proposed Disposal is as follows:- 
 
Tentative timeline Key milestones 
  
11 July 2025 • EGM 
  
End-July 2025 • Fulfilment of all Conditions Precedent 
  
Early-August 2025 • Completion of the Proposed Disposal 
 
 

14. EGM 
 
The EGM, the notice of which is enclosed in this Circular, will be held at Conference Room, O&G 
Hotel, 1-L1-5 and 1-L1-6, Jalan Wawasan 4, Taman Wawasan Jaya, 34200 Parit Buntar, Perak, 
Malaysia on Friday, 11 July 2025 at 10.00 a.m. or at any adjournment thereof, for the purpose of 
considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without modification, the resolution to give effect to 
the Proposed Disposal. 
 
A member entitled to attend, participate, speak and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint 
proxy(ies) to attend, participate, speak and vote on his/her behalf. In such event, the Form of 
Proxy must be lodged at the Company’s Registered Office at Suite 16.06, MWE Plaza, No. 8, 
Lebuh Farquhar, 10200 George Town, Pulau Pinang, Malaysia not less than 48 hours before the 
stipulated time appointed for holding the EGM or at any adjournment thereof. The lodging of the 
Form of Proxy shall not preclude the shareholders from attending, participating, speaking and 
voting at the EGM should he/she subsequently wish to do so. 
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15. FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
Shareholders are advised to refer to the attached appendices of this Circular for further 
information. 

 
 
 
Yours faithfully, 
For and on behalf of the Board 
SCOPE INDUSTRIES BERHAD 
 
 
 
LEE MIN HUAT 
Executive Chairman 

 

29



 

29 
 

15. FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
Shareholders are advised to refer to the attached appendices of this Circular for further 
information. 

 
 
 
Yours faithfully, 
For and on behalf of the Board 
SCOPE INDUSTRIES BERHAD 
 
 
 
LEE MIN HUAT 
Executive Chairman 

 

APPENDIX I – SALIENT TERMS OF THE SAA 

30 
 

1. SALE OF THE SALE SHARES 
 
Based on the terms and subject to the conditions set out in the SAA, Scope shall sell, and 
Luxshare shall purchase the Sale Shares for the Disposal Consideration (“Transaction”). 

 
(Scope and Luxshare are collectively the “Parties” and individually, a “Party”) 
 
 

2. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT 
 
2.1 Completion of the sale and purchase of the Sale Shares is conditional upon the fulfilment of the 

following conditions precedent on or before the Cut-Off Date (“Completion”):- 
 

(a) the approval of the Board and shareholders of Scope for the Proposed Disposal and 
execution of the SAA by Scope; 

 
(b) the approval of the board of directors and, if applicable, shareholders of Luxshare for the 

Proposed Disposal and execution of the SAA by Luxshare; 
 
(c) the approval of the board of directors of SMSB to register the transfer of the Sale Shares 

in favour of Luxshare, and for all other matters required to be attended to by SMSB; 
 

(d) the delivery by Scope a confirmation that there are no other approvals pursuant to the 
Listing Requirements or applicable laws applicable to Scope and to SMSB in regard to this 
Proposed Disposal save for Sections 2.1 (a) and (c) of this Appendix I; 

 
(e) in regard to the Properties:- 

 
(i) Scope having delivered valid approvals pursuant to the applicable laws or 

contractual obligations in regard to the Properties arising from the Transaction; 
where applicable;  

 
(ii) in regard to each of the Properties, Scope having delivered to Luxshare evidence 

of submission of a formal application for the Extension of Leasehold at the cost of 
Scope (for the avoidance of doubt, (1) Luxshare shall bear the premium payable to 
the aforesaid state authority for the Extension of Leasehold and Scope shall bear 
all other costs and expense related thereto other than the aforesaid; and (2) the 
SAA shall not be conditional upon the extension leasehold tenure being approved 
by the aforesaid state authority);  

 
(f) there having been no material adverse event affecting the SMSB; 

 
(g) Scope’s warranties being true and accurate and not misleading and there being no breach 

of any of Scope’s warranties and such other representation, covenants, undertakings and 
obligations set out in the SAA; 
 

(h) the results of the due diligence exercises conducted by Luxshare on SMSB and its related, 
subsidiary and associated companies (if any), together with any rectification or remedial 
actions taken or provided by Scope in response to any issues identified pursuant to such 
due diligence exercises, are satisfactory to Luxshare in its sole and absolute discretion 
(for the avoidance of doubt, the due diligence exercises conducted by Luxshare shall be 
completed within one 1 month from the date of the SAA); 

 
(i) the delivery by Scope a confirmation that Scope and SMSB have complied with all 

applicable laws and regulations affecting the Proposed Disposal to the satisfaction of 
Luxshare in writing; 
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(j) the delivery by Scope a confirmation that that there has been no occurrence of any of the 
following events:- 

 
(i) a winding up petition presented against SMSB, or an order made, or a resolution 

passed for the winding up of SMSB, or liquidation whether compulsorily or 
voluntarily involving SMSB;  

 
(ii) if, to the extent that such event would materially affect the operations of SMSB, any 

asset or property of SMSB or part thereof becomes the subject matter of or be 
included in any notice or declaration concerning or relating to acquisition pursuant 
to provisions of any relevant legislation; 

 
(iii) any authority shall condemn, nationalise, seize or otherwise expropriate all or any 

part of the business or assets or properties of SMSB;  
 
(iv) any asset or property of SMSB or part thereof is destroyed or damaged;  

 
(v) any of the Scope’s warranties being rendered untrue, inaccurate and/or misleading 

and there is a breach of Scope warranties. 
 

(k) subject to compliance of all applicable laws, Scope having infused all the existing 
intragroup loan in SMSB in the form of equity with the Disposal Consideration unchanged 
prior to Completion, if not having done at the time of the signing of the SAA by the Parties. 

 
2.2 If the Conditions Precedent are granted subject to any condition, then such Conditions Precedent 

will not be deemed to have been fulfilled for the purposes of the SAA unless such condition is 
acceptable to the other Party evidenced through no written objection received by the other Party 
within 7 business days from the date upon which the condition is made known in writing to the 
other Party. 

 
2.3 If – 
 

(a) on the expiry of the Cut-Off Date, any of the Conditions Precedent has not been fulfilled 
or waived by the relevant Party; or 

 
(b) at any time prior to the expiry of the Cut-Off Date, any of the Conditions Precedent shall 

have been granted subject to terms and conditions which are not acceptable to either of 
the Parties, being terms and conditions which affect the purpose of the SAA or any rights 
or interests of either of the Parties, and further appeals to the relevant authorities or 
persons to vary such terms and conditions have not been successful and/or the said Party 
is not willing to accept such terms and conditions then imposed by the relevant authorities 
or persons, unless such fulfilment of conditions precedent can be remedied and mutually 
agreed to be remedied/extended or waived by the relevant Party in accordance with 
Section 2.5 of this Appendix I, 

 
then either of the Parties shall be entitled to terminate the SAA by giving a written notice of termination 
and upon termination thereof, the Parties shall not have any further rights under the SAA except in 
respect of:- 
 

(i) any obligation under the SAA which is expressed to apply after the termination of the SAA;  
 

(ii) any rights or obligations which have accrued in respect of any breach of any of the 
provisions of the SAA to either Party prior to such termination; and 

 
(iii) Scope shall refund all the monies received (including the First Tranche) free of interest to 

Luxshare. 
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2.4 If any Party became aware of or is notified that any Conditions Precedent is not satisfied or is 
incapable of being satisfied, it must immediately upon receipt of such notification notify the other 
Party in writing. 

 
2.5 For avoidance of doubt, the Conditions Precedent can only be waived by the relevant Party set 

out as follows:- 
 

(a) Conditions Precedent set out in Section 2.1 (b) above – this Conditions Precedent can 
only be waived by Scope in writing to Luxshare, to the extent permissible under the 
applicable laws;  
 

(b) Conditions Precedent set out in Section 2.1 (a), (c), (d), (e), (f), (g), (h), (i), (j) or (k) above 
- any of these Conditions Precedent can only be waived by Luxshare in writing Scope, to 
the extent permissible under the applicable laws. 
 

2.6 The SAA shall cease to be conditional upon the Unconditional Date. 
 
 
3. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATION 
 
3.1 The Disposal Consideration shall be paid in 3 tranches as follows:-  
 

(a) First Tranche - Upon the signing of the SAA between Scope and Luxshare 
 

Luxshare shall pay the First Tranche in the sum of RM9,670,000 (representing 10% of the 
Initial Book Value and Premium respectively) to Scope. 
 

(b) Second Tranche - Upon the Completion Date:- 
 

Luxshare shall pay the Second Tranche in the sum of RM77,580,000 (representing 75% 
of the Initial Book Value and 90% of the Premium) which shall be paid by Luxshare to 
Scope’s solicitors (“Scope’s Solicitors”) as stakeholder. Scope’s Solicitors shall be 
authorised to deal with the Second Tranche in accordance with Section 4.3 of this 
Appendix I. 

 
(c) Third Tranche – Upon the Completion Date:- 

Luxshare shall pay the Third Tranche in the sum of RM9,450,000 (representing 15% of 
the Initial Book Value) to its solicitors (“Luxshare’s Solicitors”) as stakeholder. 
Luxshare’s Solicitors shall be authorised to deal with the Third Tranche in accordance with 
Section 4.4 of this Appendix I. 

 
3.2 The First, Second and Third Tranche paid by Luxshare shall be applied only as follows:- 
 

(a) applied in full towards the Disposal Consideration payable upon Completion; or 
 
(b) refunded in full by Scope to Luxshare upon the termination of the SAA in accordance with 

the procedures set out in the SAA. 
 
 
4. COMPLETION 
 
4.1 Completion shall take place on the Completion Date unless waived by the relevant Party.  
 
4.2 On the Completion Date, Scope shall procure the following:- 

 
(a) the handover to Luxshare’s Solicitors as stakeholders the share certificates (if any), 

undated original registrable share transfer form, management accounts, directors’ 
resolution approving the transfer of the Sale Shares, letters of resignation of the existing 
directors & company secretary of SMSB, and 
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(b) grant access to Luxshare and/or Luxshare’s Solicitors of the accounting and tax records & 
company secretarial documents of SMSB.  

 
hereinafter the “Completion Documents”. 
 

4.3 Dealing with Second Tranche 
 
(a) On the Completion Date and upon Luxshare’s payment of the Second Tranche to Scope’s 

Solicitors as stakeholder, Luxshare’s Solicitors shall be authorised to release to Luxshare 
the Completion Documents.  

 
(b) Upon the successful registration of Luxshare as the new shareholder of SMSB in the 

register of members of SMSB, Scope’s Solicitors shall be entitled to release the Second 
Tranche, together with all interest accrued thereon to Scope. 

 
4.4 Dealing with Third Tranche  
 

On the Completion Date, or at the latest within 1 business day from the Completion Date, 
Luxshare shall pay to Luxshare’s Solicitors as stakeholder, an amount equal to the Third Tranche, 
the same of which shall be dealt with by Luxshare’s Solicitors in accordance with Section 5 of 
this Appendix I. 
 

4.5 In regard to each of the Properties, Scope shall, as soon as practicable after the Completion 
Date, use its best efforts to obtain the Extension of Leasehold pursuant to the application 
submitted in accordance with Section 2.1(e)(ii) above within 3 years from the Completion Date. 
In the event that the approval from the state of authority of Perak, Malaysia is not granted for the 
Extension of Leasehold in regard to any of the Properties, Luxshare can, in its sole discretion 
elect to either:- 
 
(a) discuss a viable alternative option with Scope to the satisfaction of Luxshare, which Scope 

shall facilitate on its best efforts basis, to ensure the continuity and operations of the 
business of SMSB; or 
 

(b) if the approval from the state of authority of Perak, Malaysia is not granted for the 
Extension of Leasehold in regard to Property 2 and Property 4, claim against Scope 
liquidated ascertained damages in the amount of RM2,600,000. 

 
 
5. COMPLETION AUDIT 

 
5.1 On the Completion Date or at the latest, within 7 business days from the Completion Date, 

Luxshare shall appoint an accounting firm to conduct the Completion Audit at a cost to be borne 
Luxshare.   
 

5.2 The Audit Report shall be issued by the accounting firm within 30 calendar days from the 
Completion Date. The following shall apply in regard to the Completion Audit: 

 
(a) the Audit Report shall be shared by Luxshare to Scope upon its receipt thereof (i.e., 

not later than 35 calendar days from the Completion Date). For avoidance of doubt, 
the Completion Audit shall be conducted on the basis of the exclusion of obsolete, non-
functional and end-of-life equipment, as well as obsolete and excess inventories and 
based on such other audit criterion to the satisfaction of Luxshare; 

 
(b) Scope shall confirm in writing the contents of the Audit Report to Luxshare within 15 

calendar days from its receipt thereof (“Confirmation”) failing which Scope shall be 
deemed to have confirmed the Audit Report; 

 
 
 
 

33



APPENDIX I – SALIENT TERMS OF THE SAA (CONT’D) 
 

33 
 

(b) grant access to Luxshare and/or Luxshare’s Solicitors of the accounting and tax records & 
company secretarial documents of SMSB.  

 
hereinafter the “Completion Documents”. 
 

4.3 Dealing with Second Tranche 
 
(a) On the Completion Date and upon Luxshare’s payment of the Second Tranche to Scope’s 

Solicitors as stakeholder, Luxshare’s Solicitors shall be authorised to release to Luxshare 
the Completion Documents.  

 
(b) Upon the successful registration of Luxshare as the new shareholder of SMSB in the 

register of members of SMSB, Scope’s Solicitors shall be entitled to release the Second 
Tranche, together with all interest accrued thereon to Scope. 

 
4.4 Dealing with Third Tranche  
 

On the Completion Date, or at the latest within 1 business day from the Completion Date, 
Luxshare shall pay to Luxshare’s Solicitors as stakeholder, an amount equal to the Third Tranche, 
the same of which shall be dealt with by Luxshare’s Solicitors in accordance with Section 5 of 
this Appendix I. 
 

4.5 In regard to each of the Properties, Scope shall, as soon as practicable after the Completion 
Date, use its best efforts to obtain the Extension of Leasehold pursuant to the application 
submitted in accordance with Section 2.1(e)(ii) above within 3 years from the Completion Date. 
In the event that the approval from the state of authority of Perak, Malaysia is not granted for the 
Extension of Leasehold in regard to any of the Properties, Luxshare can, in its sole discretion 
elect to either:- 
 
(a) discuss a viable alternative option with Scope to the satisfaction of Luxshare, which Scope 

shall facilitate on its best efforts basis, to ensure the continuity and operations of the 
business of SMSB; or 
 

(b) if the approval from the state of authority of Perak, Malaysia is not granted for the 
Extension of Leasehold in regard to Property 2 and Property 4, claim against Scope 
liquidated ascertained damages in the amount of RM2,600,000. 

 
 
5. COMPLETION AUDIT 

 
5.1 On the Completion Date or at the latest, within 7 business days from the Completion Date, 

Luxshare shall appoint an accounting firm to conduct the Completion Audit at a cost to be borne 
Luxshare.   
 

5.2 The Audit Report shall be issued by the accounting firm within 30 calendar days from the 
Completion Date. The following shall apply in regard to the Completion Audit: 

 
(a) the Audit Report shall be shared by Luxshare to Scope upon its receipt thereof (i.e., 

not later than 35 calendar days from the Completion Date). For avoidance of doubt, 
the Completion Audit shall be conducted on the basis of the exclusion of obsolete, non-
functional and end-of-life equipment, as well as obsolete and excess inventories and 
based on such other audit criterion to the satisfaction of Luxshare; 

 
(b) Scope shall confirm in writing the contents of the Audit Report to Luxshare within 15 

calendar days from its receipt thereof (“Confirmation”) failing which Scope shall be 
deemed to have confirmed the Audit Report; 

 
 
 
 

APPENDIX I – SALIENT TERMS OF THE SAA (CONT’D) 
 

34 
 

(c) If Scope raises any objection to the Audit Report within the aforesaid 15 calendar days 
period, the Parties shall use their best endeavours to resolve the disagreement within 
15 calendar days, failing which the Parties shall jointly appoint a third party accounting 
firm (“Accounting Firm”), at such cost to be borne equally, to arbitrate the 
disagreement; and 

 
(d) Luxshare’s Solicitors shall release the Third Tranche free of interest, to Scope, and 

release the interest portion of the Third Tranche to Luxshare, within:-  
 

(i) within 5 business days from Luxshare’s receipt of the Scopes Confirmation 
subject to any deductions or,  
 

(ii) within 5 business days of Luxshare’s receipt of the written confirmation of the 
Accounting Firm stipulating net audited assets of SMSB.     

 
(e) In the event that the Audit Report, or the decision of the Accounting Firm as the case 

may be, leads to a conclusion that the Audited Value is: 
 

(i) lower than the Initial Book Value, then Luxshare’s Solicitors shall be entitled to 
deduct the difference from the Audited Net Asset Value, prior to release the 
Third Tranche to Scope; or 

 
(ii) higher than the Initial Book Value, then Luxshare shall pay the shortfall in the 

Disposal Consideration to the Company directly within 3 business days from 
Luxshare’s receipt of the written confirmation from Scope.  

 
 
6. TERMINATION  
 
6.1 The SAA shall continue and remain in full force and effect unless terminated pursuant to the 

provisions of the SAA. 
 
6.2 A Party shall be entitled to issue a notice of termination to the other Party if, at any time prior to 

Completion, where:- 
 

(i) the other Party commits any continuing breach of any of their obligations under the SAA 
which (i) is incapable of remedy; or (ii) if capable of remedy, is not remedied within 14 days 
of them being given notice to do so; 

 
(ii) a petition is presented (and such petition is not stayed or struck-out within 14 days of the 

petition being served) or an order is made or a resolution is passed for the winding up of 
the Party or SMSB and/or bankruptcy of any of the Party; 

 
(iii) an administrator or receiver or receiver and manager is appointed over, or distress, 

attachment or execution is levied or enforced upon, any part of the assets or undertaking 
of the Party or SMSB; 

 
(iv) a Party or SMSB becomes insolvent or is unable to pay its debts or admits in writing its 

inability to pay its debts as and when they fall due or enter into any composition or 
arrangement with its creditors or makes a general assignment for the benefit of its creditors; 

 
(v) SMSB ceases or threatens to cease or carry on the whole or any substantial part of the 

Business or ceases to have or maintain the material licences required for the Business; 
 
(vi) any of Scope’s warranties is found at any time to be untrue or inconsistent; 
 
(vii) the due completion of the Proposed Disposal under the SAA is prohibited by any applicable 

laws or regulations or in consequence of any order or directive of any court or a procedural 
irregularity which cannot be rectified, resulting in the Sale Shares become incapable of 
transfer; or  
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(viii) there is any court order or action which adversely affects the Proposed Disposal which 
arises for any reason other than due to the breach or default of a Party. 

 
6.3 Following the giving of a notice of termination and if Luxshare elects not to pursue the remedies 

under Section 6.5 below, then:- 
 

(a) Scope shall, within 7 days after receipt of the notice of termination:  
 
(i) return to Luxshare all documents received by it or SMSB, if any, delivered by or on 

behalf of Luxshare; 
 

(ii) procure SMSB to return to Luxshare all such documents, if any, delivered to it by or 
on behalf of Luxshare pursuant to the SAA, if any; and 

 
(iii) refund all moneys paid by Luxshare towards the Disposal Consideration free of 

interest; and 
 

(b) Subsequently, Luxshare shall return all documents, if any, delivered to it by or on behalf 
of SMSB or Scope and procure the resignation of any person nominated by Luxshare as 
a director in SMSB, if any. 

 
6.4 Following the giving of a notice of termination under any of the provisions of the SAA, neither of 

the Parties shall thereafter have any further rights or obligations under the SAA to the other Party, 
except in respect of (i) any rights or obligations under the SAA which are expressed to apply after 
the termination of the SAA; and (ii) any rights or obligations which have accrued in respect of any 
breach of any of the provisions of the SAA to either Party prior to such termination. 

 
6.5 Notwithstanding the termination of the SAA, Luxshare shall be at liberty to take such action in 

law as may be necessary to compel Scope by way of specific performance to complete the sale, 
purchase, and transfer of the Sale Shares (in which respect the alternative remedy of monetary 
compensation shall not be regarded as sufficient compensation for any default of a Party). 

 
For avoidance of doubt, Scope will not seek remedies or specific performance in the event the SAA is 
terminated. 
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1. HISTORY AND BUSINESS 
 
SMSB was incorporated in Malaysia on 20 November 1991 as a private limited company under 
the Companies Act 1965 and deemed registered under the Act with its registered office at Suite 
16.06, MWE Plaza, No. 8, Lebuh Farquhar, 10200 George Town, Pulau Pinang, Malaysia. 
 
SMSB commenced its business since November 1991 and is principally involved in the 
manufacturing and assembling of electrical and electronics components and products such as 
printed circuit board (“PCB”) and complete box-build. SMSB is a contract manufacturer for 
original equipment manufacturers, offering services including PCB assembly for electronics 
products, both on consignment basis and turnkey basis as well as complete box-build. 
 
Under the consignment basis, SMSB will undertake the whole manufacturing process of 
integrating the electronic components onto the PCB based on the requisite electronic 
components and specifications provided by the customers.  
 
Under the turnkey basis, SMSB will source the required input materials such as amongst others, 
PCB, integrated circuits and transistors based on the customers’ requirements. SMSB sources 
the input materials within Malaysia and from Singapore.  
 
In addition, SMSB also provides complete box-build services on demand, which involves the 
integration of assembled PCB into finished products and the assembly of final electronic products.  
 
SMSB’s principal place of business is located at Parit Buntar, Perak, Malaysia where the 
Properties are located.  
 
As at LPD, SMSB owns 4 factories located along 4 contiguous parcels of land located within 
Mukim Parit Buntar, District of Kerian, State of Perak, Malaysia which are being utilised for the 
Manufacturing Business as follows: 
 
(i) a parcel of leasehold industrial land held under title no. PN 343874, Lot No. 11456 

(formerly known as HSD 8228, Lot No. PT 4149) measuring 65,327 square feet with a 
double storey detached factory cum double storey office i.e. Property 1; 

 
(ii) a parcel of leasehold industrial land held under the title of PN 160477, Lot No. 10123 

(formerly known as HSD 2841, Lot No. PT 1803) measuring 87,145 square feet with a 
single storey detached factory cum double storey office i.e. Property 2; 

 
(iii) a parcel of leasehold industrial land held under the title of PN 343873, Lot No. 11455 

measuring 108,942 square feet with a double storey detached factory i.e. Property 3; and 
 
(iv) a parcel of leasehold industrial land held under the title of PN 160492, Lot No. 10124 

measuring 87,145 square feet with a single storey detached factory cum office i.e.   
Property 4. 

 
The details of the Properties are set out in Section 6 below. 

 
As at LPD, the Properties are equipped with 9 surface mount technology production lines which 
consists of glue dispenser, solder paste printers, chip mounter, reflow oven, inspection machines 
(automated inspection, solder paste inspection and x-ray inspection machine) and related 
equipment, supported by 4 manual insertion assembly lines and 4 final assembly lines. 
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The annual production capacity for the production line for the past 3 FYEs 30 June 2022, 30 June 
2023 and 30 June 2024 are as follows:- 
 
  (A) (B) (C) = (B) / (A) 

FYE 

Average number 
of production 

lines 

(a)Annual 
production 

capacity  

Actual 
production 

output 
Utilisation 

rate 
 number mount points  mount points  % 
     
30 June 2022 11 3,299 million 1,094 million 33.2 
30 June 2023 13 3,898 million 1,181 million 30.3 
30 June 2024 9 2,724 million 853 million 31.3 
 
Note:- 
 
(a) Computed based on the actual number of operating production lines at the month end of 

each financial year and assuming each production line is operating 19.2 hours per day 
(approximately 80.0% efficiency after taking into consideration the break time for the staff 
as well as the downtime of the production line) and 26 working days per month.   

 
For information, the average number of production line had been reduced from 11 during the FYE 
30 June 2022 to 9 during the FYE 30 June 2024 due to the decrease in sales order from a 
customer from Taiwan.  
 
As at LPD, SMSB’s products are primarily exported to Taiwan, which is the principal market of 
SMSB’s products, accounting for more than 90% of the revenue of SMSB for the past 3 FYEs 30 
June 2022, 30 June 2023 and 30 June 2024 and 9-month FPE 31 March 2025. The breakdown 
of sales by country for the abovementioned period are as follows:- 
 

 
FYE 30 June 

2022 
FYE 30 June 

2023 
FYE 30 June 

2024 
9-month FPE 31 

March 2025 
 RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % 
         
Overseas         
Taiwan 34,537 95.3 38,668 93.4 37,678 99.0 21,116 91.8 
Europe 89 0.2 - - - - - - 
Singapore 42 0.1 - - - - - - 
Others - - - - - - 35 0.2 
 34,668 95.6 38,668 93.4 37,678 99.0 21,151 92.0 
         
Malaysia 1,579 4.4 2,712 6.6 367 1.0 1,846 8.0 
         
 36,247 100.0 41,380 100.0 38,045 100.0 22,997 100.0 
 
For information, SMSB does not engage in any research and development activities. As such, 
there were no research and development expenditures incurred by SMSB for the past 3 FYEs 
30 June 2022, 30 June 2023 and 30 June 2024 and 9-month FPE 31 March 2025. 
 

 
2. SHARE CAPITAL 

 
As at LPD, SMSB has an issued share capital of RM4,520,000 comprising 3,220,000 ordinary 
shares. 
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3. DIRECTORS 
 
As at LPD, the directors of SMSB are Lee Min Huat, Tan Eng Siang and Lim Chiow Hoo. All the 
directors are Malaysian and they do not hold any ordinary shares, directly and indirectly, in 
SMSB. 
 
 

4. SHAREHOLDERS 
 
As at LPD, SMSB is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Scope.  
 
The direct and indirect substantial shareholders of Scope as at LPD are as follows:- 
 

Name 

Shareholdings as at LPD 
Direct Indirect 
No. of 

ordinary 
shares (a)% 

No. of  
ordinary 

shares (a)% 
     
Wah Len Enterprise Sdn Bhd 98,412,600 8.5 - - 
     
Lee Min Huat 92,098,800 8.0 - - 
     
IAC 84,444,400 7.3 - - 
     
Lim Chiow Hoo 75,113,100 6.5 - - 
     
Dato’ Lim Chee Wah - - (b)98,412,600 8.5 
     
Lim Ee Tatt 4,519,500 0.4 (b)98,412,600 8.5 
     
Lim Ee Keong - - (b)98,412,600 8.5 
     
Lim Saw Khim - - (b)98,412,600 8.5 
     
Inventec Corporation - - (c)84,444,400 7.3 

 
Notes:- 
 
(a) Based on 1,154,774,059 issued Shares as at LPD. 

 
(b) Deemed interested in the shares held by Wah Len Enterprise Sdn Bhd pursuant to Section 

8 of the Act. 
 

(c) Deemed interested through its wholly-owned subsidiary, IAC. 
 
 

5. SUBSIDIARIES AND ASSOCIATED COMPANIES 
 
As at LPD, SMSB does not have any subsidiary nor associated company. 
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6. DETAILS OF THE PROPERTIES 
 
The aerial view of the Properties is set out below:- 
 

 
 
A summary of the Properties is set out below:- 
 
(i) Property 1 
 

Description of the 
property 

: A parcel of leasehold industrial land with a double storey 
detached factory cum double storey office 

   
Title No. : PN 343874, Lot No. 11456 (formerly known as HSD 8228, 

Lot No. PT 4149), Mukim Parit Buntar, District of Kerian, 
State of Perak 

   
Postal address : Lot 6181, Jalan Perusahaan 2, Kawasan Perindustrian 

Parit Buntar, 34200 Parit Buntar, Perak Darul Ridzuan, 
Malaysia 

   
Registered owner : SMSB 
   
Tenure : Leasehold for 60 years (expiring on 16 February 2049) 
   
Land area : 65,327 square feet 
   
Category of land : Perindustrian 
   
Existing land usage : Double storey detached factory cum double storey office 
   
Proposed land usage : - 
   
Approximate age of 
buildings 

: 25 

 
 

  

Property 1 

Property 3 

Property 2 

Property 4 
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Gross floor area : 78,090 square feet 
   
Net lettable space : 77,640 square feet 
   
Occupancy status as 
at LPD 

: Self-occupied and used as factory cum office 

   
Express condition : Perusahaan 
   
Restriction-in-interest : Tanah ini tidak boleh dipindahmilik, dipajak, digadai atau 

dibebankan tanpa kebenaran Menteri Besar Perak. 
Sekatan ini dikecualikan selagi tanah ini dimiliki oleh 
Perbadanan Kemajuan Negeri Perak  

   
Encumbrances : Nil 
   
Valuer : Laurelcap 
   
Date of valuation : 4 April 2025 
   
Valuation method : Cost Approach and Income Approach by way of 

“Investment Method” 
   
Market value : RM12.8 million  
   
Audited net book 
value as at 30 June 
2024 

: RM6.8 million 

   
Unaudited net book 
value as at 31 March 
2025 

: RM6.5 million 

 
(ii) Property 2 

 
Description of the 
property 

: A parcel of leasehold industrial land with a single storey 
detached factory cum double storey office 

   
Title No. : PN 160477, Lot No. 10123 (formerly known as HSD 2841, 

Lot No. PT 1803), Mukim Parit Buntar, District of Kerian, 
State of Perak 

   
Postal address : Lot 10123, Jalan Perusahaan 2, Kawasan Perindustrian 

Parit Buntar, 34200 Parit Buntar, Perak Darul Ridzuan, 
Malaysia 

   
Registered owner : SMSB 
   
Tenure : Leasehold for 60 years (expiring on 13 March 2039) 
   
Land area : 87,145 square feet 
   
Category of land : Perindustrian 
   
Existing land usage : Single storey detached factory cum double storey office  
   
Proposed land usage : - 
   
Approximate age of 
buildings 

: 20 

   
Gross floor area : 72,340 square feet 
   
Net lettable space : 72,200 square feet  
   

40



APPENDIX II – INFORMATION ON SMSB (CONT’D) 
 

41 
 

Occupancy status as 
at LPD 

: Self-occupied and used as factory cum office 

   
Express condition : Perusahaan 
   
Restriction-in-interest : Tanah ini tidak boleh dipindahmilik, dipajak, digadai atau 

dibebankan tanpa kebenaran Menteri Besar Perak. 
Sekatan ini dikecualikan selagi tanah ini dimiliki oleh 
Perbadanan Kemajuan Negeri Perak  

   
Encumbrances : Nil 
   
Valuer : Laurelcap 
   
Date of valuation : 4 April 2025 
   
Valuation method : Cost Approach and Income Approach by way of 

“Investment Method” 
   
Market value : RM10.1 million 
   
Audited net book 
value as at 30 June 
2024 

: RM5.2 million 

   
Unaudited net book 
value as at 31 March 
2025 

: RM4.9 million 

            
(iii) Property 3  

 
Description of the 
property 

: A parcel of leasehold industrial land with a double storey 
detached factory 

   
Title No. : PN 343873, Lot No. 11455, Mukim Parit Buntar, District of 

Kerian, State of Perak 
   
Postal address : Lot 11455, Jalan Perusahaan 3, Kawasan Perindustrian 

Parit Buntar, 34200 Parit Buntar, Perak Darul Ridzuan, 
Malaysia 

   
Registered owner : SMSB 
   
Tenure : Leasehold for 60 years (expiring on 16 February 2049) 
   
Land area : 108,942 square feet 
   
Category of land : Perindustrian 
   
Existing land usage : Double storey detached factory 
   
Proposed land usage : - 
   
Approximate age of 
buildings 

: 2  

   
Gross floor area : 152,908 square feet 
   
Net lettable space : 151,908 square feet 
   
Occupancy status as 
at LPD 

: Self-occupied and used as factory 

   
Express condition : Perusahaan 
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Occupancy status as 
at LPD 

: Self-occupied and used as factory cum office 

   
Express condition : Perusahaan 
   
Restriction-in-interest : Tanah ini tidak boleh dipindahmilik, dipajak, digadai atau 

dibebankan tanpa kebenaran Menteri Besar Perak. 
Sekatan ini dikecualikan selagi tanah ini dimiliki oleh 
Perbadanan Kemajuan Negeri Perak  

   
Encumbrances : Nil 
   
Valuer : Laurelcap 
   
Date of valuation : 4 April 2025 
   
Valuation method : Cost Approach and Income Approach by way of 

“Investment Method” 
   
Market value : RM10.1 million 
   
Audited net book 
value as at 30 June 
2024 

: RM5.2 million 

   
Unaudited net book 
value as at 31 March 
2025 

: RM4.9 million 

            
(iii) Property 3  

 
Description of the 
property 

: A parcel of leasehold industrial land with a double storey 
detached factory 

   
Title No. : PN 343873, Lot No. 11455, Mukim Parit Buntar, District of 

Kerian, State of Perak 
   
Postal address : Lot 11455, Jalan Perusahaan 3, Kawasan Perindustrian 

Parit Buntar, 34200 Parit Buntar, Perak Darul Ridzuan, 
Malaysia 

   
Registered owner : SMSB 
   
Tenure : Leasehold for 60 years (expiring on 16 February 2049) 
   
Land area : 108,942 square feet 
   
Category of land : Perindustrian 
   
Existing land usage : Double storey detached factory 
   
Proposed land usage : - 
   
Approximate age of 
buildings 

: 2  

   
Gross floor area : 152,908 square feet 
   
Net lettable space : 151,908 square feet 
   
Occupancy status as 
at LPD 

: Self-occupied and used as factory 

   
Express condition : Perusahaan 
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Restriction-in-interest : Tanah ini tidak boleh dipindahmilik, dipajak, digadai atau 
dibebankan tanpa kebenaran Menteri Besar Perak. 
Sekatan ini dikecualikan selagi tanah ini dimiliki oleh 
Perbadanan Kemajuan Negeri Perak  

   
Encumbrances : Nil 
   
Valuer : Laurelcap 
   
Date of valuation : 4 April 2025 
   
Valuation method : Cost Approach and Income Approach by way of 

“Investment Method” 
   
Market value : RM41.4 million 
   
Audited net book 
value as at 30 June 
2024 

: RM23.9 million 

   
Unaudited net book 
value as at 31 March 
2025 

: RM20.8 million 

 
(iv) Property 4  

 
Description of the 
property 

: A parcel of leasehold industrial land with a single storey 
detached factory cum office 

   
Title No. : PN 160492, Lot No. 10124, Mukim Parit Buntar, District of 

Kerian, State of Perak 
   
Postal address : Lot 10124, Jalan Perusahaan 2, Kawasan Perindustrian 

Parit Buntar, 34200 Parit Buntar, Perak Darul Ridzuan, 
Malaysia 

   
Registered owner : SMSB 
   
Tenure : Leasehold for 60 years (expiring on 13 March 2039) 
   
Land area : 87,145 square feet 
   
Category of land : Perindustrian 
   
Existing land usage : Single storey detached factory cum office 
   
Proposed land usage : - 
   
Approximate age of 
buildings 

: The Valuer is unable to ascertain the age of the buildings 
as the original Approved Building Plan and the Certificate 
of Fitness for Occupation for Property 4 were not retrieved 
due to the building being completed more than 20 years 
ago and were not provided by the previous owner 

   
Gross floor area : 29,450 square feet 
   
Net lettable space : 29,250 square feet 
   
Occupancy status as 
at LPD 

: Self-occupied and used as factory cum office 

   
Express condition : Perusahaan  
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Restriction-in-interest : Tanah ini tidak boleh dipindahmilik, dipajak, digadai atau 
dibebankan tanpa kebenaran Menteri Besar Perak. 
Sekatan ini dikecualikan selagi tanah ini dimiliki oleh 
Perbadanan Kemajuan Negeri Perak  

   
Encumbrances : Nil 
   
Valuer : Laurelcap 
   
Date of valuation : 4 April 2025 
   
Valuation method : Cost Approach and Income Approach by way of 

“Investment Method” 
   
Market value : RM4.1 million  
   
Audited net book 
value as at 30 June 
2024 

: RM4.0 million 

   
Unaudited net book 
value as at 31 March 
2025 

: RM3.8 million 

 
Upon completion of the Proposed Disposal, the Scope Group will cease its Manufacturing 
Business which includes the disposal of the Properties. Accordingly, SMSB will no longer be a 
subsidiary of Scope and will no longer recognise future earnings from its Manufacturing Business. 
 

 
7. ASSETS OWNED BY SMSB 

 
Based on the audited financial statements of SMSB for the FYE 30 June 2024 and the latest 
unaudited financial statements for the 9-month FPE 31 March 2025, the total assets of SMSB 
comprise the following:-  
 

Type of assets 

Audited net 
book value as 

at 30 June  
2024 

Unaudited net 
book value as 

at 31 March 
2025 

 RM’000 RM’000 
   
Property, plant and equipment 55,000 50,697 
Right of use assets 7,776 7,450 
Inventories 1,179 1,363 
Trade and other receivables, deposits and prepayments 8,637 4,009 
Current tax assets 35 - 
Cash and bank balances 82 537 
   
Total assets 72,709 64,056 
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8. FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 
The summary of the historical financial performance and financial position of SMSB based on the 
audited financial statements of SMSB for the past 3 FYEs 30 June 2022, 2023 and 2024 and the 
latest unaudited financial statements for the 9-month FPE 31 March 2025 are as follows:- 
 
 Audited Unaudited 

  
FYE 30 

June 2022 
FYE 30 

June 2023 
FYE 30 

June 2024 

9-month 
FPE 31 
March 

2024 

9-month 
FPE 31 
March 

2025 
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
      

Revenue  36,247 41,380 38,045 26,266 22,997 
Gross profit / (loss) 5,479 3,258 4,161 1,482 (1,141) 
(LBT) / PBT (198) (1,657) (1,633) (228) (4,052) 
(LAT) / PAT (204) (1,660) (1,642) (235) (4,052) 
      
Share capital 4,520 4,520 4,520 4,520 4,520 
NA / Total equity  20,400 19,586 18,281 15,336 14,229 
Total borrowings 1,637 71 - - - 

      
Current assets 11,665 6,417 9,933 6,510 5,909 
Current liabilities 7,760 24,979 41,436 50,202 49,827 
      
Number of ordinary 

shares (‘000) 
3,220 3,220 3,220 3,220 3,220 

NA per share (RM) 6.34 6.08 5.68 4.76 4.42 
LPS (RM)  (0.06) (0.52) (0.51) (0.07) (1.26) 
      
Current ratio (times) 1.50 0.26 0.24 0.13 0.12 
Gearing ratio (times) 0.08 * n/a n/a n/a 
 
*         Less than 0.01 
 
Commentaries:- 

 
FYE 30 June 2022 (“FYE 2022”) compared to FYE 30 June 2021 (“FYE 2021”) 
 
SMSB’s revenue decreased by RM5.4 million or 13.0% from RM41.6 million in FYE 2021 to 
RM36.2 million in FYE 2022 which was mainly due to decrease in the sales order from a customer 
from Taiwan who received more competitive pricing from other suppliers. 
 
SMSB recorded a LAT of RM0.2 million in FYE 2022 as compared to a PAT of RM5.6 million in 
FYE 2021 which was mainly due to the following:- 

 
(i) decrease in revenue as aforementioned; 

 
(ii) RM2.0 million interest charged (2021: nil) on amount due to holding company for the 

construction of Property 3; and 
 

(iii) increase in depreciation of property, plant and equipment and right-of-use asset of RM0.7 
million from RM3.3 million in FYE 2021 to RM4.0 million in FYE 2022 arising from the 
acquisitions of plant and machineries in FYE 2022 and Property 4 in FYE 2021. 
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FYE 30 June 2023 (“FYE 2023”) compared to FYE 2022 
 
SMSB’s revenue increased by RM5.2 million or 14.4% from RM36.2 million in FYE 2022 to 
RM41.4 million in FYE 2023 which was mainly due to increase in sales order from a customer 
from Taiwan, who had increased orders for audio visual products assembly. 
 
SMSB’s LAT increased by RM1.5 million or 750.0% from RM0.2 million in FYE 2022 to RM1.7 
million in FYE 2023 which was mainly due to the following: 

 
(i) increase in cost of sales of RM7.3 million from RM30.8 million in FYE 2022 to RM38.1 

million in FYE 2023 arising from the shortage of labour and supply chain disruption caused 
by movement control order affected by coronavirus pandemic; and 
 

(ii) increase in depreciation on property, plant and equipment by RM1.5 million from RM3.9 
million in FYE 2022 to RM5.4 million in FYE 2023 arising from the acquisitions of plant and 
machineries in FYE 2023.  

 
FYE 30 June 2024 (“FYE 2024”) compared to FYE 2023 
 
SMSB’s revenue decreased by RM3.4 million or 8.2% from RM41.4 million in FYE 2023 to 
RM38.0 million in FYE 2024 which was mainly due to decrease in the sales order from a customer 
from Taiwan who received more competitive pricing from other suppliers. 
 
SMSB’s LAT decreased by RM0.1 million or 5.9% from RM1.7 million in FYE 2023 to RM1.6 
million in FYE 2024 which was mainly due to decrease in revenue as aforementioned. 
 
9-month FPE 31 March 2025 (“FPE 2025”) compared to 9-month FPE 31 March 2024 (“FPE 
2024”) 
 
SMSB’s revenue decreased by RM3.3 million or 12.4% from RM26.3 million in FPE 2024 to 
RM23.0 million in FPE 2025 which was mainly due to decrease in the sales order from a customer 
from Taiwan who received more competitive pricing from other suppliers. 
 
SMSB’s LAT increased by RM3.9 million or 1,624.3% from RM0.2 million in FPE 2024 to RM4.1 
million in FPE 2025 which was mainly due to the following:- 
 
(i) decrease in revenue as aforementioned;  

 
(ii) increase in depreciation of property, plant and equipment of RM1.0 million from RM3.8 

million in FPE 2024 to RM4.8 million in FPE 2025 arising from the commencement of 
operations of Property 3; and 

 
(iii) recognition of realised foreign exchange loss due to the weakening of the United States 

Dollar during the financial period. 
 
Accounting policies and accounting qualification 
 
For the past 3 FYEs 30 June 2022, 30 June 2023 and 30 June 2024 under review:- 
 
(i) there were no exceptional or extraordinary items; 
 
(ii) there were no accounting policies adopted by SMSB which are peculiar to SMSB due to 

the nature of its business or the industry in which it is involved in; and 
 

(iii) SMSB’s external auditors had not issued any audit qualification on its financial statements. 
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9. MATERIAL CONTRACTS 
 
As at LPD, SMSB has not entered into any material contracts (not being contract entered into in 
the ordinary course of business) within the past 2 years up to LPD. 
 
 

10. MATERIAL LITIGATION 
 
As at LPD, save as disclosed below, SMSB is not engaged in any material litigation, claims or 
arbitration either as plaintiff or defendant, which may have a material and adverse effect on the 
business or financial position of SMSB and the directors of SMSB are not aware of any 
proceedings, pending or threatened against SMSB, or of any facts likely to give rise to any 
proceedings which may have material impact on the business or financial position of SMSB. 
 
Suit No.: PA-22NCvC-75-05/2025 at the High Court of Malaya at Pulau Pinang  

 
On 30 May 2025, SMSB was served with a Writ of Summons (“Enclosure 1”) by IAC and 
Inventec Appliances (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd (collectively the “Plaintiffs”) wherein the Plaintiffs are 
seeking, among other reliefs, an injunction to restrain SMSB from disclosing the Plaintiffs’ 
confidential information to any third party without their prior consent. 
 
Pursuant to an ex parte application by the Plaintiffs, the Court granted an interim injunction 
(“Enclosure 8”) on 28 May 2025 against SMSB. Pursuant to the Rules of Court 2012, an ex parte 
interim injunction remains valid for twenty-one (21) days. 
 
On 11 June 2025, the Court has revoked an ex-parte injunction order, which was granted to the 
Plaintiffs on 28 May 2025.  
 
On 24 June 2025, by consent of the parties, this matter is being transferred to the court hearing 
Suit 20 (as defined in Section 3 of Appendix V of this Circular) and parties are awaiting further 
directions from such court on the Writ of Summons and other interlocutory applications thereto. 
 
 

11. MATERIAL COMMITMENTS 
 
As at LPD, there are no material commitments incurred or known to be incurred by SMSB which 
upon becoming due or enforceable, may have a material impact on the financial position or 
business of SMSB. 
 
 

12. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 
 
As at LPD, there are no contingent liabilities incurred or known to be incurred by SMSB which 
may have a material impact on the profits and/or NA of SMSB upon becoming enforceable. 
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